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Sicherheitshinweise

» Fir einwandfreie Funktion diese

Anleitung beachten.

» Einbauuhr nur von einem zugelasse-

nen Installateur montieren lassen.

» Einbauuhr nicht an das 230-V-Netz
anschlieBen.

1 Angaben zum Gerit

1.1 Technische Daten

* Montage nur in Gerédten mit Bosch
Heatronic oder Bosch Eurotronic
moglich

* Kombination mit Regler TA 211 E
oder Raumtemperaturregler ohne
eigene Schaltuhr moglich

* DT 1: 1 Kanal Ch 1 (Zeitprogramm
mit 3 Schaltperioden je Tag fiir Hei-
zung)

e DT 2: 2Kanile Ch 1 (wie DT 1) und
Ch 2 (Zeitprogramm mit
3 Schaltperioden je Tag fir Warm-
wasser).

Abmessungen 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Nennspannung |18..27 VDC
Nennstrom <10 mA

zul. Umgeb.temp. [0... +60 °C

Gangreserve ca. 12 Stunden

Schutzart IP X4

ce
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1.2 Grundeinstellung

Kanal 1 — Ch 1 — Heizung, alle Tage
* Ein (ON): 6:00 Uhr
* Aus (OFF): 22:00 Uhr.

Kanal 2 — Ch 2 — Warmwasser, alle
Tage (nur DT2)

¢ Ein (ON): 5:00 Uhr
* Aus (OFF): 22:00 Uhr.

Weitere Schaltzeiten sind nicht pro-
grammiert (==:==).

2 Installation

» Heizgerat ausschalten.
» Evtl. Mantelschale abnehmen.

» Abdeckung des Bedienfelds 6ffnen,
evtl. aushéngen.

» Lasche (g) driicken und Blinddeckel
(h) entfernen (Bild 2).

» Stecker (k) auf den Steckkontakt (j)
der Hauptleiterplatte (ST 5) stecken.

» Einbauuhr in die Offnung (i) einset-
zen und oben einrasten.

» Gerateteile wieder montieren.

3

3.1

Bedienung

Tastenfunktionen
Meniitaste @& (b):

- O® PROG: Uhrzeit, Tag

Ch1 PROG: Schaltzeiten Kanal 1

Ch2 PROG (nur DT 2): Schaltzei-
ten Kanal 2

Ch1 "PROG: Betriebsart
Kanal 1

CH2 s PROG (nur DT 2):
Betriebsart Kanal 2.

Taste @(c): Léschen.

Taste & (d): Zum nachsten Wert
wechseln.

* Einstelltaste £+ \(e) oder \="(f):

— Kurz driicken: Wert um eine Ein-
heit &ndern

— Lang driicken: Wert schnell
andern.

3.2 Programmierung

3.2.1 Uhrzeit, Tag einstellen

>

>

>

so oft kurz driicken, bis

® PROG im Display erscheint.
Die Stundenanzeige blinkt: Stunde
mit £+ oder \= einstellen.

& kurz driicken; die Minutenan-
zeige blinkt: Minute mit £+ oder
=~ einstellen.
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» & kurz driicken; der Tag blinkt:
Tag mit £+ oder \= einstellen
(1 = Montag, 2 = Dienstag, ...).

Sommer-/Winterzeit umstellen:

» Uhrzeit wie beschrieben einstellen.

» Schaltzeiten nicht dndern.

3.2.2 Schaltzeiten einstellen

Einstellméglichkeiten:
* max. 3 Schaltperioden pro Tag

* gleiche Zeiten fiir mehrere Tage
(Gruppenbildung) oder unterschied-
liche Zeiten fiir jeden Tag

* Gruppenbildungen der Tage:
— alle Tage (1-7)
— Montag bis Freitag (1-5)
— Samstag und Sonntag (6-7)

Die Einstellung der
Schaltzeiten erfolgt in
10-Minuten-Schritten.
Die Schaltzeiten werden
aufsteigend sortiert.

> so oft kurz driicken, bis im Dis-
play Ch1 PROG oder Ch2 PROG
(nur DT 2) erscheint: Alle Tage wer-
den angezeigt (1-7).

» () oder \= so oft kurz driicken,
bis die gewlinschte Gruppe bzw.
der Tag angezeigt wird.

& kurz driicken: Die erste Ein-
schaltzeit wird angezeigt (z. B. 6:00
Uhr).

Einschaltzeit mit £+ oder \= ein-
stellen.

& kurz driicken: Die erste Aus-
schaltzeit wird angezeigt (z. B.
22:00 Uhr).

Ausschaltzeit mit /+\ oder \=/
einstellen.

& kurz driicken: Die zweite Ein-
schaltzeit wird angezeigt; weiter vor-
gehen wie beim Programmieren der
ersten Schaltperiode.

3.2.3 Betriebsart andern

>

so oft kurz driicken, bis im Dis-

play Ch1 'l PROG oder

Ch2 {"/ PROG (nur DT 2) erscheint.

Betriebsart mit £+ oder \= ein-

stellen:

— ON: Heizung ein (Ch 1)/Warm-
wasser ein (Ch 2)

— OFF: Heizung aus bzw. Sparbe-
trieb (Ch 1)/Warmwasser aus
(Ch 2)

— AUTO: Die Schaltuhr schaltet
den Heizbetrieb (CH 1)/Warm-
wasserbetrieb (Ch 2) gemaB den
programmierten Schaltzeiten
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3.2.4 Einstellungen I6schen

Einzelne Schaltzeit I6schen:

» Schaltzeit im Display auswahlen
(siehe Kapitel 3.2.2).

» Taste @ kurz driicken.

Grundeinstellung wieder herstellen:
» Taste @ langer driicken (ca.
15 Sekunden).
3.2.5 Programmierung beenden
> so oft driicken, bis die Stan-
dardanzeige (a) erscheint.
-oder-

» 30 Sekunden lang keine Taste drii-
cken.

3.3 Zeitanzeige

Uhrzeit und Schaltzeiten werden ent-
weder im 24-Stunden-Modus (Grund-
einstellung) oder im 12-Stunden-
Modus angezeigt.

Die Anzeige kann wah-
rend der Programmie-
rung nicht umgestellt
werden.

Anzeige umstellen:

» & und \=~ gleichzeitig driicken
(ca. 10 Sekunden): Im 12-Stunden-
Modus erscheint im Display zuséatz-
lich am (Vormittag) bzw. pm (Nach-
mittag) rechts neben der Uhrzeit.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Safety Instructions

>

These instructions must be
observed to ensure proper function-
ing of the timer.

The timer should only be fitted by an
approved installer.

The timer must not be connected to
the 230 V mains supply.

1 Details of Timer

1.1

Technical Data

« Timer may only be fitted in appli-
ances with Bosch Heatronic or

Bosch Eurotronic

» Combination with programmer
TA 211 E or room thermostat with-
out its own timer is possible

* DT 1: single channel, Ch 1 (timer
program with 3 timed periods each
day for central heating)

« DT 2:two channels, Ch 1 (as DT 1)
and Ch 2 (timer program with 3
timed periods each day for hot

water).
Dimensions 91.7 x 74.,4 mm
Rated voltage 18..27 VDC
Rated current <10 mA
Ambient temp. |0.. +60 °C

Power buffer

Approx. 12 hours

Safety rating

IP X4

ce
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1.2 Basic Settings

Channel 1 — Ch 1 — Central heating, all
days

« ON:6:00

* OFF : 22:00.

Channel 2 — Ch 2 — Hot water, all days
(DT 2 only)

« ON:5:00
* OFF: 22:00.

No other timed periods are pro-
grammed (==:=-).

2 Installation

» Switch off the central heating boiler.

» Remove outer case if necessary.

» Open control panel cover and
unhook if necessary.

» Press tab (g) and remove blank
panel (h) (Fig. 2).

» Connect connector (k) to terminal (j)
on the main circuit board (ST 5).

» Insert timer in the space (i) and snap
into position at the top.

» Refit the boiler components previ-
ously removed.

3 Operation

3.1 Button Functions
¢ Menu button @&® (b):
- O® PROG: Time, Day

Ch1 PROG: Timed periods,
Channel 1

Ch2 PROG (DT 2 only): Timed
periods, Channel 2

Ch1 {Y{PROG: Mode, Channel 1
CH2 ' PROG (DT 2 only): Mode,
Channel 2

. @(c): Clear

* & (d): Move to next setting

* Set button £\ (e) or \=V(f):

— Press and release: changes set-
ting by one unit

— Press and hold: changes setting
continuously.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programming
3.2.1 Setting time and day
» Press repeatedly until the dis-

play shows O PROG.

» The hour setting flashes: change
hour by pressing £+ or \=.

» Press andrelease & ;the minutes
setting flashes: set minutes by
pressing £+ or \=.

» Press and release & ; the day set-
ting flashes: set day by pressing
N or \=. (1 = Monday,

2 = Tuesday, etc.).

Changing between summer and winter
time:

» Adjust the time as described.

» Do not alter the timed periods.

3.2.2 Setting the timed periods
Setting options:
* Max. 3 timed periods per day

» Same times for groups of days or dif-
ferent times for each day

* Possible day groupings:
— All days (1-7)
— Monday to Friday (1-5)
— Saturday and Sunday (6-7)

The timed periods can
be set in increments of
10 minutes.

The timed periods are
sorted in ascending or-
der.

Press repeatedly until the dis-
play shows Ch1 PROG or

Ch2 PROG (DT 2 only): All days are
shown (1-7).

Press £+ or \= repeatedly until
the desired day or group of days is
shown.

Press and release & : the first ON
time is displayed (e.g. 6:00).

Set the ON time by pressing 7+ or
.

Press and release & : the first
OFF time is displayed (e.g. 22:00).
Set the OFF time by pressing £+
or \=.

Press and release & : the second
ON time is displayed. Continue as
with the first timed period.
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3.2.3 Changing the Operating
Mode

» Press repeatedly until the dis-
play shows Ch1 ! PROG or
Ch2 | PROG (DT 2 only).

» Set mode by pressing 7+ or \=:

— ON: Central heating on (Ch 1)/
hot water on (Ch 2)

— OFF: Central heating off/Econ-
omy (Ch 1)/hot water off (Ch 2)

— AUTO: The timer switches the
central heating (CH 1)/hot water
(Ch 2) on and off according to the
timed-period settings

3.2.4 Deleting Settings

Deleting an individual timed period:

» Select required timed period on the
display (see chapter 3.2.2).

» Briefly press and release @

Resetting the timer completely:

» Press and hold @ for approx.
15 seconds.

3.2.5 Completing Programming
» Press repeatedly until the nor-
mal display (a) appears.
-or-
» Do not press any buttons for
30 seconds.

3.3 Time Display

Time of day and timed periods are dis-
played either in 24-hour (default set-
ting) or 12-hour format.

The time display format
cannot be changed
while programming.

To change the time display format:

» Press and hold & and \=~ simul-
taneously (for about 10 seconds). In
12-hour time format, the display also
shows am (morning) or pm pm
(afternoon) next to the time.
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften

» De juiste werking is alleen gewaar-
borgd wanneer deze gebruiksaan-
wijzing in acht wordt genomen.

» Montage van de schakelklok dient
door een erkend installateur te
geschieden.

» Inbouwschakelklok in geen geval
aansluiten op het 230 V stroomnet.

1

Gegevens van het
toestel

1.1 Technische gegevens

Montage alleen mogelijk in toestel-
len met Bosch Heatronic of Bosch
Eurotronic

Combinatie mogelijkheid met rege-
laar TA 211 E of een ruimte tempe-
ratuurregelaar zonder eigen
schakelklok

DT 1: kanaal CH 1 (tijd programma
voor iedere dag met 3 schakel
periode voor verwarming)

DT 2: kanalen CH 1 (zoals DT 1) en
CH 2 (tijdprogramma voor iedere
dag met 3 schakelperioden voor
warmwater).

Afmetingen 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Nominale

spanning 18..27V DC
Nominale stroom | <10 mA
Toegestane

omgevingstemp. (0... +60 °C
Gangreserve ca 12 uur
Isolatie soort IP X4

ce
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1.2 Fabrieks instelling 3 Bediening
Kanaal 1 — Ch 1 — verwarming iedere
dag

* In (ON): 6:00 uur

» Uit (OFF): 22:00 uur.

3.1 Bedieningstoetsen
¢ Menutoets @& (b):

- ® PROG: Tijd, dag

— Ch1 PROG: Schakeltijden

Kanal 2 — Ch 2 — warmwater iedere kanaal 1

dag (alleen DT 2) ~ Ch2 PROG (alleen DT 2): Scha-

* In (ON): 5:00 uur keltijden kanaal 2

+ Uit (OFF): 22:00 uur. — Ch1 "PROG: Functiestand

Overige schakeltijden zijn niet gepro- kanaal 1

grammeerd (——:—-). - CH2 {"/ PROG (alleen DT 2)
Functiestand kanaal 2.

2 Installeren + Toets ©(c): Correctietoets

» Verwarmingstoestel uitschakelen. ¢ Toets < (d): Wisselen naar vol-

gende waarde

» Deksel voor het bedieningspaneel * Insteltoets Zx(e) of S=/(f):
openklappen, evt. eruitnemen. — Kort drukken: Waarde om een

eenheid te veranderen

» Eventueel mantel demonteren.

» Lipje (g) naar beneden drukken en
blinddeksel (h) losmaken (afb. 2). - Lang drukken: Waarde snel ver-

» Stekker (k) op het stekkercontact (j) anderen.
van de hoofdbesturingsprint (ST 5)
steken.

» Inbouwklok in de opening (I) schui-
ven en van boven aandrukken.

» Toesteldelen weer monteren.

6720610 367 (00.12) 11
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3.2 Programmeren

3.2.1 Actuele tijd, dag instellen

> Zo vaak drukken, tot ® PROG
in display verschijnt.

» De tijdsaanduiding knippert: Uren
met £+ of \= instellen.

» & kort drukken: De minuten aan-
duiding knippert: Minuten met £+
of \= instellen.

» & kort drukken: De dag aandui-
ding knippert: Dag met /) of \=~/
instellen (1 = maandag,

2 =dinsdag,...).

Zomer en wintertijd instellen:

» Uren zoals beschreven instellen.

» Schakeltijden niet veranderen.

3.2.2 Schakeltijden instellen

Instelmogelijkheden:
* Max. 3 schakelperioden per dag

* Gelijke tijden voor meerdere dagen
(groep vorming) of verschillende tij-
den voor iedere dag

* Groep vorming van de dagen:
— Alle dagen (1-7)
— Maandag t/m vrijdag (1-5)
— Zaterdag en zondag (6-7)

De instellingen van de
schakeltijden vinden
plaats in stappen van 10
minuten.

De schakeltilden worden
oplopend gesorteerd.

zo vaak kort indrukken, tot in de
Display Ch1 PROG oder Ch2
PROG (alleen DT2) verschijnt: Alle
dagen worden aangegeven (1-7).
N of \= zo vaak kort drukken,
tot de gewenste groep c.q. de dag
aangegeven wordt.

& kort drukken: De eerste inscha-
keltijd wordt aangegeven (b. v. 6:00
uur).

Inschakeltijd met 7+ of \= instel-
len.

& kort drukken: De eerste uit-
schakeltijd wordt aangegeven (b. v.
22:00 uur).

Uitschakeltijd met £+ of \=/
instellen.

& kort drukken: De tweede
inschakeltijd wordt aangegeven: vol-
gens voorgaande inschakeltijd pro-
grammeren.

6720 610 367 (00.12)
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3.2.3 Functiestand veranderen

> zo vaak kort drukken, tot in de
display Ch1 i PROG of
Ch2 "/ PROG (alleen DT 2) ver-
schijnt.
» Functiestand met £+ of \=/:
— ON: Verwarming in (Ch 1)/warm
water in (Ch 2)

3.2.5 Programmering beé&indigen

> zo vaak drukken tot de stan-
daard aanduiding (a) verschijnt.

.of.

» 30 seconden lang geen toets druk-
ken.

3.3 Tijdsaanduiding

- OFF: Verwarming uit c.q. spaar- Tijd en schakeltilden worden of in
stand (Ch 1)/warmwater 24 uur modus (fabrieksinstelling) of in
uit (Ch 2) 12 uur modus aangeduid.

— AUTO: De schakelklok schakelt — -
verwarmingsbedriff (CH 1)/warm- De aanduiding kan tij-
water bedrijf (Ch 2) volgens de d.ens de programmering
geprogrammeerde schakeltijden niet veranderd worden.

3.2.4 Instellingen verwijderen Aanduiding omstellen:

Enkele schakeltijden verwijderen: » & en \= gelijktijdig drukken (ca

» Schakeltid op de Display uitkiezen 10 seconden): In 12 uur modus ver-
(zie hoofdstuk 3.2.2). schijnt in de Display oftewel am

» Toets @ kort drukken. (voormiddag) c.q. pm (namiddag)

rechts naast de tijdsaanduiding.

Fabrieksinstelling terug instellen:

» Toets @ langer drukken

(ca 15 seconden).

6 720 610 367 (00.12) 13
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Instrucciones de seguridad

» Estas instrucciones deben cum-
plirse para garantizar un funciona-
miento impecable.

» No permita que nadie instale el reloj
programador a menos que sea un
instalador o servicio técnico oficial.

» No conecte el reloj a la red de
230 V.

1 Informacion sobre el
aparato

1.1 Caracteristicas técnicas

* Solo sera posible efectuar el mon-

taje en aparatos con Bosch Heatro-
nic o Bosch Eurotronic

» Es posible efectuar la combinacion

con el regulador TA 211 E o termos-
tato ambiente

* DT 1: canal Ch1 (programa de tiem-

pos con 3 periodos de conexion por
dia para la calefaccion)

* DT 2:2canalesCh 1 (comoDT 1)y

Ch 2 (programa de tiempos con
3 periodos de conexion por dia para
agua caliente sanitaria).

Medidas 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Tension nominal |18..27 VDC
Corriente

nominal <10 mA

Temp. ambiente

adm. 0.. +60 °C
Reserva de

marcha aprox. 12 horas
Clase de

preteccion IP X4

ce

6720 610 367 (00.12)



DT1/DT2

1.2 Ajuste basico

Canal 1 = Ch 1 - Calefaccion, todos
los dias

* Activado (ON): 6:00 horas

* Desactivado (OFF): 22:00 horas.

Canal 2 — Ch 2 - Agua caliente sanita-
ria, todos los dias (s6lo DT2)

* Activado (ON): 5:00 horas
* Desactivado (OFF): 22:00 horas.

No se han programado otros tiempos
de conexion (-—:==).

2 Instalacion

» Desconecte el aparato de
calefaccion.

» Si es preciso, retire la cubierta.

» Abralatapa deltablero de control; si
es preciso, déjela suspendida.

» Oprima la lengiieta (g) y retire la
tapa falsa (h) (Fig. 2).

» Introduzca el conector (k) en el con-
tacto enchufable (j) de la placa prin-
cipal de circuito impresos (ST 5).

» Coloque el reloj programador en la
abertura (i) y encajelo arriba.

» Monte de nuevo los componentes
del aparato.

3 Operacion

3.1 Funciones de las teclas
¢ Tecla de menu @ (b):
- O PROG: hora, dia
— Ch1 PROG: tiempos de conexion
canal 1
— Ch2 PROG (sélo DT 2): tiempos
de conexién canal 2
- Ch1 {"PROG: modo operativo
canal 1
— CH2 ! PROG (solo DT 2): modo
operativo canal 2.
¢ Tecla @(c): borrar
e Tecla & (d): cambiar al valor
siguiente
* Tecla de ajuste £\ (e) o \=/(f):
— Pulse brevemente: se modificara
el valor en una unidad
— Pulse de forma prolongada: se
modificara rapidamente el valor.

3.2 Programacion
3.2.1 Ajuste de hora, dia

» Pulse brevemente varias veces
hasta que aparezca © PROG en el
visualizador.

» La visualizacion de las horas emitira

destellos: se ajustara la hora con
(N o .

6720610 367 (00.12)
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» Pulse & brevemente; la visualiza-

cién de los minutos emitira deste- El ajuste de los tiempos
llos; ajuste los minutos con 7+ o de conexion se efectua
. en pasos de 10 minutos.

Los tiempos de co-

» Pulse & brevemente; la visualiza- . o
nexion se clasificaran en

cion del dia emitira destellos; ajuste id d
el dia con 7+ o \=/ (1 =lunes, sentido ascendente.

2 = martes, ...).
» Pulse brevemente varias veces

Cambio de temporada estival/tempo- hasta que en el visualizador apa-

rada invernal: rezca Ch1 PROG o Ch2 PROG

» Ajuste la hora del reloj como se ha (s6lo DT 2): se visualizaran todos los
descrito. dias (1-7).

» No modifique los tiempos de » Pulse 7\ 0 \= brevemente varias
conexion. veces hasta que se visualice el

3.2.2 Ajuste de los tiempos de grupo o el dia deseado.

conexion » Pulse & brevemente: se visuali-
zara el primer tiempo de conexion
(p. €j., 6:00 horas).

» Ajuste el tiempo de conexién con

conexion por dia /A o =
* los mismos tiempos para varios dias

(formacion de grupos) o tiempos
diferentes para cada dia

Posibilidades de ajuste:
* como maximo, 3 periodos de

» Pulse & brevemente: se visuali-
zara el primer tiempo de desco-
nexion (p. ej., 22:00 horas).

* Formaciones de grupo de los dias: . ., .
es de grup » Eltiempo de desconexion se ajus-

— Todos los dias (1-7) tara con £\ o \=.
- Lunes a viernes (1-5) » Pulse & brevemente: se visuali-
- Sébados y domingos (6-7) zara el segundo tiempo de conexion;

proceda a continuacién como para
la programacion del primer periodo
de conexion.

16 6720 610 367 (00.12)
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3.2.3 Modificacion del modo 3.2.5 Terminacién de la
operativo programacion
» Pulse brevemente varias veces » Pulse varias veces hasta que
hasta que aparezca Ch1 {'| PROG o aparezca la visualizacion
Ch2 "/ PROG (s6lo DT 2) en el estandar (a).
visualizador. -o-

» Ajuste el modo operativocon 320, No pulse ninguna tecla durante

= 30 segundos.
— ON: calefaccion activada (Ch 1)/
agua caliente activada (Ch 2) 3.3 \Visualizacién de la hora
— OFF: calefaccion desactivada o La hora y los tiempos de conexion se
funcionamiento econémico visualizaran en el modo de 24 horas
(Ch 1)/agua caliente desactivada ~ (ajuste basico) o en el modo de
(Ch2) 12 horas.
— AUTO: el reloj conmutador .
conecta el servicio de calefaccion La wsuahzaqén no se
(Ch 1)/el servicio de agua podra cambla.lr' durante
caliente sanitaria (Ch 2) segun la programacion.
los tiempos de conexion progra-
mados Cambio de visualizacion:

» Pulse & y \=~ al mismo tiempo

3.2.4 Borrado de los ajustes
(unos 10 segundos): en el modo de

Borre un tiempo de conexion de forma 12 horas, aparecera adicionalmente

individual: en el visualizador, a la derecha de la

» Seleccione el tiempo de conexion hora, la indicacion am (mafana) o
en el visualizador (véase el pm (tarde).

capitulo 3.2.2).
» Pulse brevemente la tecla @

Restablezca el ajuste basico:

» Pulse la tecla @ de forma prolon-
gada (unos 15 segundos).

6720610 367 (00.12) 17
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Avvertenze

» Soltanto attenendosi alle istruzioni pre-
senti puod essere garantito un perfetto
funzionamento.

» L'installazione deve essere eseguita da
un installatore qualificato.

» Evitare in maniera assoluta di collegare

I'orologio alla rete elettrica (230 V).

1 Caratteristiche dell’oro-

logio programmatore

1.1 Dati tecnici
* L'orologio programmatore pud essere

impiegato esclusivamente in collega-
mento con gli apparecchi dotati di
Bosch Heatronic oppure Bosch Euro-
tronic

* E’ possibile la combinazione con la

centralina climatica TA 211 Eo conun
termostato ambiente senza orologio

* DT 1: orologio programmatore ad

1 canale Ch 1 (programmazione di tre
livelli di accensione/spegnimento gior-
nalieri per I'impianto di riscaldamento)

« DT 2: orologio programmatore a 2

canali Ch1 (come DT 1) e Ch 2 (pro-
grammazione di tre livelli di accen-
sione/spegnimento giornalieri per la
produzione d'acqua calda sanitaria,
con bollitore o funzione tasto «<ECO»).

Dimensioni 91,7 x 74,4 mm

Tensione nominale |18..27 VDC

Corrente nominale | <10 mA

Campo di

temperatura

ambiente ammessa|0... +60 °C
Autonomia ca. 12 ore
Protezione IP X4

ce
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1.2

L'orologio programmatore ha la seguente
impostazione, effettuata da fabbrica, per
tutti i giorni della settimana:

Canale 1 — Ch 1 - circuito riscaldamento
+ Acceso (ON): ore 6:00

* Spento (OFF): ore 22:00.

Canale 2 — Ch 2 - produzione d'acqua
calda sanitaria, (solo per modello DT 2)
* Acceso (ON): ore 5:00

* Spento (OFF): ore 22:00.

Attenzione: Non sono stati programmati
ulteriori intervalli (-=:—=).

2 Installazione

» Attenzione: prima di montare ['orologio
programmatore togliere 'alimentazione
elettrica alla caldaia .

» Abbassare la copertura del pannello
comandi.

» Togliere il mantello della caldaia.

» Premere la levetta (g) per togliere il
coperchietto (h) (fig. 2).

» Inserire la spina (k) negli appositi con-
tatti (j) della scheda elettronica (ST5).

» Inserire I'orologio programmatore nella
sede (i) fino alla battuta.

» Ricollocare il mantello della caldaia e
fissarlo.

Impostazione di fabbrica 3

3.1

Funzionamento

Tasti di comando e
segnalazioni sul display
Tramite il selettore di funzionamento
(b) & possibile impostare il modo
di funzionamento desiderato:

- ® PROG: programmazione
dell'orario e del giorno della setti-
mana

- Ch1 PROG: programmazione delle
fasce orarie per il circuito riscalda-
mento

- Ch2 PROG (solo per modello
DT 2): programmazione delle fasce
orarie per la produzione d'acqua
calda sanitaria

- Ch1 PROG: modalita di funziona-
mento canale 1 (circuito di riscalda-
mento)

- CH2 ! PROG (solo per modello
DT 2): modalita di funzionamento
canale 2 (produzione d’acqua calda
sanitaria).

Tasto reset o cancellazione program-

mazione @(c)

Tasto & (d): per passare al valore

successivo

Tasti di regolazione £+ \(e) e \=(f):

— Premendo brevemente sui tasti
I'orario viene spostato di singole
unita

— Premendo i tasti piu a lungo I'orario

viene spostato velocemente in

avanti oppure indietro.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programmazione

3.2.1 Programmazionedell’orario
e del giorno della settimana

» Premere il selettore di funzionamento
fino a quando sul display appare
la scritta ® PROG con la visualizza-
zione dell'ora lampeggiante.

» L'ora attuale puo essere impostata
operando con i tasti £+ o \=.

» Premendo brevemente il tasto & il
segnale dei minuti lampeggia, impo-
stare i minuti operando con i tasti /+\
e .

» Premendo ancora il tasto & il lam-
peggia il segnale del giorno, impostare
il giorno attuale operando con i tasti
/N e \=7 (1 = Lunedi,

2 = Martedi, ...).

Commutazione Estate/inverno:

» Regolare I'orologio come sopra
descritto.

» Non cambiare gli intervalli di tempo.

3.2.2 Programmazione delle
fasce orarie

Con I'utilizzo dell'orologio programmatore

& possibile impostare:

* giornalmente massimo 3 differenti
fasce orarie d'accensione e spegni-
mento per ogni canale

* le stesse fasce orarie per tutti i giorni
oppure differenti fasce per diversi
giorni

* i gruppi giornalieri:

— Tutti i giorni della settimana (1-7)
— Da Lunedi a Venerdi (1-5)
— Sabato e Domenica (6-7)

premere selettore di funzionamento
fino a quando sul display appare
la scritta Ch1 PROG o Ch2 PROG
(solo per il modello DT 2): tutti i giorni
della settimana lampeggiano (1-7).
Premere £+ o \= fino a quando
appare il giorno o il gruppo di giorni
desiderato.

Premere brevemente il tasto & : sul
display appare la prima fascia oraria
d'accensione (ad esempio ore 6:00).
Premere /+)\ o \= per impostare
I'orario desiderato. Premendo breve-
mente sui tasti I'orario si sposta di

10 minuti; premendo piti a lungo l'ora-
rio viene spostato velocemente in
avanti oppure indietro.

Premere brevemente < : appare la
prima fascia oraria di riduzione (ad
esempio ore 22:00).

Premere £+ o \= per impostare
I'orario desiderato. Premendo breve-
mente sui tasti I'orario si sposta di

10 minuti; premendo piti a lungo l'ora-
rio viene spostato velocemente in
avanti oppure indietro.

Premendo brevemente = appare la
seconda fascia oraria di programma-
zione, ripetere la sequenza appena
descritta per impostare gli orari desi-
derati nella nuova fascia.

20
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3.2.3 Impostazione delle moda-
lita di funzionamento
(manuale o automatica)

» Premere fino a quando sul
display appare Ch1 {'i PROG oppure
0 Ch2 {"l PROG (solo per il modello
DT 2).

» Conitasti £+ 0 \= selezionare il
tipo di funzionamento:
— ON: accensione manuale del cir-

cuito riscaldamento (Ch 1) o produ-

zione d'acqua calda (Ch 2) senza
tener conto delle fasce orarie

— OFF: spegnimento manuale del cir-
cuito riscaldamento, funzione ridu-
zione, (Ch 1) o produzione d'acqua
calda (Ch 2) senzatener conto delle
fasce orarie

— AUTO: l'orologio commuta automa-
ticamente il funzionamento in riscal-
damento (Ch 1)/produzione
d'acqua calda (Ch 2) in funzione
delle fasce orarie programmate

3.2.4 Cancellare la programma-
zione delle fascie orarie

Cancellare delle singole fascie orarie:

» Selezionare |'orario che si vuole can-
cellare (vedi par. 3.2.2).

» Quando sul display appare la fascia
che si vuole cancellare, premere bre-
vemente brevemente il tasto (C).

Reset dell'intera programmazione e ripri-

stino delle impostazioni di fabbrica:

» Tenere premuto il tasto @ per almeno
15 secondi.

3.2.5 Fine della programmazione

» Premere il tasto fino a quando
appare il segnale standard (a).

-oppure-

» Non premere nessun tasto per almeno
30 secondi.

3.3 Tipo di visualizzazione
orario

E’ possibile impostare una diversa visua-
lizzazione dell’orario, o in 24h 0 in 12 ore
(am/pm).

Non & possibile cambiare
la visualizzazione durante
la programmazione.

Modifica della visualizzazione:

» Premere contemporaneamente i tasti
& e =’ (ca. 10 secondi) ed effet-
tuare la scelta; se si seleziona la visua-
lizzazione in 12 ore sul display appare
am (mattina) o pm (sera).

6720610 367 (00.12)

21

Italiano



Francais

DT1/DT2

Contenu
1 Indications concernant
Pappareil 22
1.1 Caractéristiques techniques 22
1.2 Réglage de base 23
2 Installation 23
3 Utilisation 23
3.1  Fonctions des touches 23
3.2  Programmation 23
3.3  Affichage de I'heure 25

Indications de sécurité

» Respecter ces instructions afin
d'assurer un fonctionnement impec-
cable.

» L'installation de I'interrupteur horaire
ne doit étre effectué que par un ins-
tallateur agréé.

» Ne pas brancher I'interrupteur

horaire sur le réseau 230 V.

1 Indications concer-
nant appareil

1.1 Caractéristiques techni-

ques

* Le montage n'est possible que dans

des appareils munis de Bosch Hea-
tronic ou Bosch Eurotronic

* Une combinaison avec le thermostat

TA 211 E ou un régulateur de tem-
pérature ambiante sans interrupteur
horaire est possible

* DT 1:1 Voie Ch 1 (programme tem-

poraire avec 3 périodes de commu-
tation par jour pour le chauffage)

* DT 2:2VoiesCh 1 (commeDT 1) et

Ch 2 (programme temporaire avec
3 périodes de commutation par jour
pour préparation eau chaude).

Dimensions 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Tension nominale | 18..27 V DC
Courant nominal | <10 mA
Température

environnante

admissible 0..+60°C
Autonomie env. 12 heures
Type de protection|IP X4

22

6720 610 367 (00.12)



DT1/DT2

1.2 Réglage de base

Voie 1 — Ch 1 - Chauffage, tous les
jours

* Mise en marche (ON): 6:00 heures
* Arrét (OFF): 22:00 heures.

Voie 2 — Ch 2 - Préparation eau
chaude, tous les jours (seulement

DT 2)

* Mise en marche (ON): 5:00 heures
* Arrét (OFF): 22:00 heures.

D’autres heures de commutation n'ont
pas été programmeées (=—:=-).

2 Installation

» Arréter I'appareil de chauffage.

» Le cas échéant, enlever I'enveloppe
de I'appareiln.

» Ouvrir ou, le cas échéant, décrocher
le recouvrement du tableau de com-
mande.

» Enlever le faux couvercle (h) en exer-
Gant une légére pression sur la lan-
guette (g) (figure 2).

» Embrocher la fiche (k) sur le contact
(j) de la carte principale (ST 5).

» Monter l'interrupteur horaire dans
I'ouverture (i) et le faire encliqueter
en haut.

» Monter les autres parties de I'appa-
reil.

3 Utilisation

3.1 Fonctions des touches
¢ Touche de menu @ (b):
- O PROG : heure, jour
Ch1 PROG : heures de commuta-
tion Voie 1
Ch2 PROG (seulement DT 2) :
heures de commutation Voie 2
Ch1 {Y{PROG : mode de service
Voie 1
CH2 "/ PROG (seulement DT 2) :
mode de service Voie 2.
¢ Touche @(c) : Effacer
» Taste & (d) : pour afficher la
valeur suivante

* Touche de réglage £+ (e) ou
() :
— Appuyer brievement : modifier
d'une unité la valeur affichée
— Appuyer longuement : faire
dérouler les valeurs plus rapide-
ment.

3.2 Programmation
3.2.1 Réglage de ’heure, du jour

» Continuer a appuyer briévement sur
la touche jusqu'a ce que
® PROG apparaisse sur le cadran.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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» L'affichage de I'heure se met a cli-
gnoter : régler I'heure & 'aide des
touches 7+ ou \=.

» Appuyer brievement sur la touche
& ; I'affichage des minutes se
met & clignoter : régler les minutes a
I'aide des touches /+\ ou \=.

» Appuyer brievement sur la touche
& ; I'affichage du jour de la
semaine se met a clignoter : sélec-
tionner le jour de la semaine a I'aide
des touches 7+ ou "=/

(1 =lundi, 2 = mardi ; etc.).
Réglage sur I'heure d'été/I'heure
d'hiver :

» Mettre I'heure conformément a la
description ci-dessus.

» Ne pas modifier les heures de com-
mutation.

3.2.2 Réglage des heures de com-

mutation
Possibilités de réglage :

* au max. 3 périodes de commutation
par jour

* mémes heures pour plusieurs jours

(formation de groupes) ou différen-
tes heures pour chaque jour.

* Formation de groupes de jours :

— tous les jours (1 a7)
— lundi a vendredi (1 & 5)

— samedi et dimanche (6 & 7)

Le réglage des heures de
commutation s'effectue
par étapes de 10 minutes.
Les heures de commuta-
tion sont triées dans I'ordre
croissant.

Continuer & appuyer sur la touche
jusqu'a ce que Ch1 PROG ou
Ch2 PROG (seulement DT 2) appa-
raisse sur le cadran : tous les jours
sont affichés (1 a 7).

Continuer a appuyer sur la touche
£ ou \=/, jusqu'a ce que le
groupe ou le jour souhaité soit affi-
ché.

Appuyer briévement sur la touche
& :la premiére heure de mise en
marche est affichée (p. ex. 6:00 heu-
res).

Régler I'heure de mise en marche a
I'aide des touches £+ ou \=.

Appuyer briévement sur la touche
& :la premiére heure d'arrét est
affichée (p. ex. 22:00 heures).
Régler I'heure d’arrét a I'aide des
touches 7+ ou \=/.

Appuyer briévement sur la touche
& :ladeuxiéme heure de mise en
marche est affichée ; continuer la
programmation tout comme pour la
premiére période de commutation.

24
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3.2.3 Changement du mode de
service

» Continuer a appuyer sur la touche
jusqu’a ce que Ch1 {'i PROG
ou Ch2 {"l/ PROG (seulement DT 2)
apparaisse sur le cadran.

» Régler le mode de service a l'aide
des touches £+ ou "= :

— ON : mise en fonctionnement du
chauffage (Ch 1)/mise en fonc-
tionnement de la préparation
d’eau chaude (Ch 2)

— OFF : mise hors fonctionnement
du chauffage ou service économi-
que (Ch 1)/mise hors fonctionne-
ment de la préparation d'eau
chaude (Ch 2)

— AUTO : L'interrupteur horaire
effectue la mise en et hors mar-
che du mode de chauffage
(Ch 1)/du mode de préparation
d’eau chaude (Ch 2) conformé-
ment aux heures de commutation
programmées

3.2.4 Effacement des réglages
Effacement d'une seule heure de com-
mutation :

» Sélectionner I'heure de commuta-
tion sur le cadran (voir
chapitre 3.2.2).

» Appuyer brievement sur la

touche @

Remise en fonctionnement de la confi-
guration de base :

» Appuyer plus longuement sur la tou-
che @ (env. 15 secondes).

3.2.5 Fin de la programmation

» Continuer & appuyer sur la touche
jusqu'a ce que l'affichage stan-
dard (a) apparaisse.

-ou-

» Ne pas appuyer sur une touche pen-
dant une durée de 30 secondes.

3.3 Affichage de I’heure

L’heure du jour et les heures de com-
mutation sont affichées soit en mode
de 24 heures (configuration de base)
soit en mode de 12 heures.

Il n'est pas possible de
modifier I'affichage du-
rant la programmation.

Modification de I'affichage :

» appuyer en méme temps sur les tou-
ches & et \=’ (env. 10
secondes) : dans le mode de
12 heures, « am » (matin) ou « pm »
(apres-midi) est affiché en plus a
droite sur le cadran a coté de
I'heure.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Indicacles de seguranca

» Observe esta instrugédo de servigo

para obter um funcionamento impe-
cavel.

» O relégio de montagem so6 deve ser

montado por um instalador regis-
trado.

» Nao conectar o relogio de monta-

gem arede de 230 V.

1 Informacoes sobre o
aparelho

1.1 Dados técnicos

* A montagem s6 é possivel em apa-
relhos com Bosch Heatronic ou
Bosch Eurotronic

+ E possivel a combinagio com um
regulador TA 211 E ou um regula-
dor de temperatura sem um proprio
relégio de conexdo

e DT 1:1 canal Ch 1 (Programa de
hora com 3 periodos de conexéo
por dia para aquecimento)

e DT 2:2canaisCh1(comoDT1)e
Ch 2 (Programa de hora com
3 periodos de conexao por dia para
agua quente).

Dimensoes 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Tensao nominal |18..27V DC
Corrente nominal | <10 mA
Temperatura

ambiente perm. [0..+60°C
Reserva de

marcha aprox. 12 horas

Tipo de proteccao |IP X4

ce
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1.2 Ajuste basico

Canal 1 — Ch 1 — Aquecimento, todos
os dias

* Ligado (ON): 6:00 horas

+ Desligado (OFF): 22:00 horas.

Canal 2 - Ch 2 - 4gua quente, todos
dias (apenas DT 2)

* Ligado (ON): 5:00 horas

+ Desligado (OFF): 22:00 horas.

Outras horas de conexdo nédo estao
programadas (=—:—-).

2 Instalacido

» Desligar o aparelho de aqueci-
mento.

» Remover eventuais revestimentos
térmicos.

» Abrir a tampa do campo de
comando, se necessario, despendu-
rar.

» Premir a lingueta (g) e retirar a
cobertura (h) (figura 2).

» Introduzir a ficha (k) no contacto de
encaixe (j) da placa principal de cir-
cuito impresso (ST 5).

» Introduzir o relégio de montagem na
abertura (i) e engatar do lado de
cima.

» Remontar as partes do aparelho.

Comando

3.1 Funcoes das teclas
¢ Tecla de menu @ (b):

- O PROG: hora, dia

Ch1 PROG: Horas de conexéo

canal 1

Ch2 PROG (apenas DT 2): Horas

de conexéo canal 2

Ch1 {YPROG: Tipo de funciona-

mento canal 1

CH2 Y PROG (apenas DT 2):

Tipo de funcionamento canal 2

Tecla @(C): Anular

Tecla & (d): Comutar para o pro-

ximo valor

Tecla de ajuste £+ \(e) ou “=(f):

— Premir por instantes: Alterar o
valor por uma unidade

— Premir prolongadamente: Alterar
rapidamente o valor

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programacao

3.2.1 Ajustar a hora, o dia

» Premir repetidamente por instantes
@&, até aparecer ® PROG no dis-
play.

» Aindicagao de horas pisca: Ajustar
a hora com £+ ou \=.

» Premir por instantes & ; a indica-
Gao de minutos pisca: Ajustar os
minutos com /+\ ou \= .

» Premir por instantes & ; a do dia
pisca: Ajustar o dia com /+ ou
=’ (1 = Segunda-feira, 2 = Terga-
feira, ...).

Comutag&o de horario de verao/

inverno:

» Ajustar a hora como descrito.

» Na&o alterar as horas de conexdo.

3.2.2 Ajustar as horas de conexao

Possibilidades de ajuste:
* max. 3 periodos de conexao por dia

* mesmas horas para varios dias (for-
mag&o de grupos) ou diversas horas
para cada dia

» Formagao de grupos dos dias:
— Todos dias (1-7)
— Segunda a sexta (1-5)
— Sabado e domingo (6-7)

O ajuste das horas de
conexao é realizado em
passos de 10 minutos.
As horas de conexédo
sdo classificadas em or-
dem crescente.

Premir repetidamente @9, até apa-
recer Ch1 PROG ou Ch2 PROG
(apenas DT 2) no display: Sao apre-
sentados todos os dias (1-7).
Premir 7+ ou \= repetidamente
por instantes, até aparecer o grupo
ou o dia desejado.

Premir por instantes & : E indi-
cada a primeira hora de conexao
(p. ex. 6:00 horas).

Ajustar a hora de ligagdo com /7
ou .

Premir por instantes & : E indi-
cada a primeira hora de desconexao
(p. ex. 22:00 horas).

Ajustar a hora de desligagdo com
N ou NV,

Premir por instantes & : E indi-
cada a segunda hora de ligagao;
proceda do mesmo modo que para
programar o primeiro periodo de
conexao.

28
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3.2.3 Alterar o tipo de 3.2.5 Terminar a programacao

funcionament . .
clo ento » Premir repetidamente, até apa-

» Premir repetidamente por instantes recer a indicagéo padrao (a).
:até aparecer Ch1 !l PROGou .oy-
Ch2 {"/ PROG (apenas DT 2) no

’ » Nao premir nenhuma tecla durante
display.

30 segundos.
» Ajustar o tipo de funcionamento

com () ou \=V: 3.3 Indicacdo de horas
- ON: Aquecimento ligado (Ch 1)/ As horas e as horas de conexdo sio
agua quente ligada (Ch 2) indicadas no modo de 24 horas
- OFF: Aquecimento desligado ou  (Ajuste basico) ou no modo de
funcionamento econémico 12 horas.
(Ch 1)/ agua quente desligada
(Ch 2) A indicagio ndo pode
ser comutada durante a

— AUTO: O reldgio de conexao

comuta o funcionamento de programacéo.

aquecimento (CH 1)/funciona-

mento de agua quente (Ch 2) Comutar indicagao:

conforme as horas de comutagdo  » Premir simultaneamente & e "=~/
programadas (aprox. 10 segundos): No modo de

12 horas aparece no display adicio-
nalmente am parte da manha) ou
Anular horas de conexéo individuais: pm (parte da tarde) na direita ao
» Seleccionar a hora de conexio no lado da hora.

display (veja capitulo 3.2.2).

3.2.4 Anular ajustes

» Premir por instantes a tecla @

Retornar ao ajuste basico:

» Premir prolongadamente a tecla @
(aprox. 15 segundos).
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Sikkerhedshenvisninger

» Folg denne instruktion for at f& appa-
ratet til at fungere korrekt.

» Teend/Sluk-uret ma kun monteres af
en autoriseret installater.

» Teend/Sluk-uret ma ikke tilsluttes
230 V stremnettet.

1 Informationer om
apparatet

1.1 Tekniske specifikationer

* Montage er kun mulig i apparater

med Bosch Heatronic eller Bosch
Eurotronic

* En kombination med regulator

TA 211 E eller en rumtemperaturre-
gulator uden egen Timer er mulig

* DT 1: kanal Ch 1 (tidsprogram med

3 skifteperioder i degnet for varme-
anleeg)

* DT 2: kanaler Ch 1 (som DT 1) og

Ch 2 (tidsprogram med 3 skifteperi-
oder i degnet for varmtvand).

Dimensioner 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Mazerkespzaending |18..27 V DC
Maerkestrom <10 mA

Till. omg. temp. |[0... +60 °C

Driftsreserve ca. 12 timer

Beskyttelsesform | IP X4

ce
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1.2 Grundindstilling

Kanal 1 — Ch 1 — Varme, hver dag
* Teend (ON): kl. 6:00
* Sluk (OFF): kl. 22:00.

Kanal 2 = Ch 2 — Varmtvand, hver dag
(kun DT2)

¢ Teend (ON): kl. 5:00
* Sluk (OFF): kl. 22:00.

Andre skiftetider er ikke programmeret

(—==).
2 Installation

» Sluk for varmeapparatet.
» Tag en evt. afdeekningsplade af.

» Abn afdeekningen pa manevrefeltet,
tag det evt. af.

» Tryk pa tappen (g) og tag forbleen-
dingen (h) af (figur 2).

» Seet stikket (k) i stikkontakten (j) pa
hovedprintkortet (ST 5).

» Seet Teend/Sluk-uret ind i hullet (i)
og stik det i foroven.

» Seet de enkelte dele pa plads igen.

3

3.1

Betjening

Tastfunktioner

Menutast @® (b):

- O© PROG: Klokkesleet, dag

— Ch1 PROG: Skiftetider Kanal 1

— Ch2 PROG (kun DT 2): Skifteti-
der Kanal 2

- Ch1 "PROG: Driftsmade
Kanal 1

— CH2 "/ PROG (kun DT 2): Drifts-
méade Kanal 2

Tast @(c): Slet

Tast & (d): Skift til neeste veerdi

Indstillingstast 7+ (e) eller \=(f):

— Kort tryk: Veerdien aendres med
én enhed

— Langt tryk: Veerdien eendres hur-
tigt

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programmering

3.2.1 Indstilling af klokkesleet,

dag

> trykkes mange gange kort, ind-
til der vises © PROG i displayet.

» Timedisplayet blinker: Indstil time
med /) eller \=.

» & trykkes kort; minutdisplayet
blinker: Indstil minutter med £+
eller \=/.

» & trykkes kort; dagen blinker: Ind-

stil dag med £\ eller \=/
(1 = mandag, 2 =tirsdag, ...).

Omstilling sommer-/vintertid:
» Indstil klokkesleettet som beskrevet.
» Skiftetiderne skal ikke zendres.

3.2.2 Indstilling af skiftetider

Indstillingsmuligheder:

* maks. 3 skifteperioder i degnet
+ samme tider for flere dage (gruppe-

dannelse) eller forskellige tider for
hver dag

* Gruppedannelse for dage:

— hver dag (1-7)
— mandag til fredag (1-5)
- lerdag og sendag (6-7)

Indstillingen af skifteti-
derne sker i trin pa

10 minutter.
Skiftetiderne sorteres i
stigende raekkefolge.

trykkes mange gange kort, ind-
til der vises Ch1 PROG eller Ch2
PROG (kun DT 2) i displayet:

Alle dage vises (1-7).

£+ eller \= trykkes mange gange
kort, indtil den enskede gruppe eller
dagen vises.

& trykkes kort: Den forste indkob-
lingstid vises (f.eks. k. 6:00).

Indstil indkoblingstid med £+ eller
.

& trykkes kort: Den forste udkob-
lingstid vises (f.eks. kl. 22:00).
Indstil udkoblingstid med /+ eller
.

& trykkes kort: Den nzeste ind-
koblingstid vises. Fortsaet som
beskrevet under programmering af
ferste skifteperiode.

32
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3.2.3 Andring af driftsmade

> trykkes mange gange kort, ind-
til der vises Ch1 {"/ PROG eller

Ch2 "/ PROG (kun DT 2) i dis-

playet.

» Indstil driftsmé&de med £+ eller

N

— ON: Varmeanleeg teendt (Ch 1)/
Varmtvand taendt (Ch 2)

— OFF: Varmeanlaeg slukket resp.
natsaenkning (Ch 1)/Varmtvand
slukket (Ch 2)

— AUTO: Timeren kobler varmean-
leegget (CH 1)/varmtvandsanleeg-
get (Ch 2) i henhold til de
programmerede skiftetider

3.2.4 Sletning af indstillinger

Slet en enkelt skiftetid:

» Veelg en skiftetid i displayet (se
kapitel 3.2.2).

» Tast @ trykkes kort.

Genetabler grundindstilling:

» Tast (© trykkes lidt leengere (ca.
15 sekunder).

3.2.5 Afslut programmering

> trykkes mange gange, indtil
standarddisplayet (a) vises.

-eller-

» Lad veere med at rere ved nogen tast
i 30 sekunder.

3.3 Tidsangivelse

Klokkesleet og skiftetider vises enten i
24-timers mode (grundindstilling) eller
i 12-timers mode.

Visningen kan ikke stilles
om under programme-
ring.

Omstil visning:

» & og = trykkes samtidig (ca.
10 sekunder): | 12-timers mode
viser displayet ogsa am (formiddag)
eller pm (eftermiddag) til hejre for
klokkesleettet.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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EAAnvIKa

DT1/DT2

MNepiexopeva
1 ZTOIXEIO OUOKEUNG 34
TexVIKA XOPAKTNPLOTIKA 34
Baoikn pUBuion 34
2 EykaTtdoTtaon 35
3 Xeipiopog 35
3.1 Aettoupyieg Twv MANKTpwV 35
3.2 [poypaupaTiopog 35
3.3 'EvdelEn wpag 37

Yrnodei&eig aopaleiag

» Hayoyn Aettoupyia
eEaodalifeTal povo otav
PEnBoUV ol MapoUaeg
AelToupyieg.

» To poAOYL Yl EYKATACGTAON
TPETIEL VA ouvappoAoynBei ano
€vav eE0UCLOBOTNUEVO TEXVITN.

» Mn ouvdEoeTe TO POAOYL YL
€£YKATAOTAON OTO NAEKTPLIKO
dikTuo Twv 230 V.

1  ZTolXeia CUOKEUNG

1.1  TeXVIKA XapAKTNPIOTIKA

e Emutpénetal va tonobetndei povo
0€ OUOKEUEQ e Bosch Heatronicn
Bosch Eurotronic

¢ Mrmopei va ouvduaoTei pe
Bepuootatn TA211 En
BEPUOOTATN XWPOU XWPIG dIKO
TOU XPOVOSLOKOTITN

e DT 1:1KavaAitCh 1
(xpovompoypapua pe 3 meEPLOdoug
GeUENG TNV Nuépa yia Beppavon)

e DT 2: 2 KavdaAwa Ch 1 (onwg DT 1)
kat Ch 2 (xpovompoypappua pe 3
nepiodoug EeUENG TNV NUEPA yia
{e0TO vePO).

AlaoTaceiq 91,7 x 74,4 mm
OvopaoTikn Taon | 18...27 V DC
OvouaoTIKA <10 mA
€vTaon
EMTP.
8eppokpacia 0... +60 °C
Xwpou
E¢edpeia nepinou
AeiToupyiag 12 Gpeg
KaTtnyopia
npooTaciag IP X4

ce

34

6720 610 367 (00.12)



DT1/DT2

1.2 Baoikn puOpIon
KavaAt1-Ch 1-8¢ppavon, OAeg Tig
NUEPES

e ON: wpa 6:00

e OFF: wpa 22:00.

KavaAL 2 — Ch 2 — ZeoT0 vepo, OAeg
TIG NUEPEG (MOVO DT2)

e ON: wpa 5:00

e OFF: wpa 22:00.

Agv £€X0OUV TIPOYPAUUATIOTEL AAAOL
Xxpovol EeUENG (—:—).

2 EykaTtaotaon

» O&oTe TN OUOKEUT BEpUavong
€KTOG AelToupyiag.

» AdalpéoTe eVOEXOUEVWG TO
KEAUDOG.

» AvoI&Te N EEKPEPAOCTE TO KATIAKL
TOU XelplOTNpiou.

» Matnote To €éAaopa (g) Kat
adalpgoTe T0 TUGAO wpa (h)
(elkdva 2).

» TomoBetnote To BUoUa (k) oTnv
unodoxn Tou Buoparog (j) Tng
KUpPLag TMAAKAG KUKAWUATOG
(ST 5).

» ToTOBETNOTE TO EVOWHATWOLLO
pOAOYL OTO avotyua (i) kat
Hav3aA®OTE TO OTO EMAVW HEPOG

» MovTdpeTe MAAL TA TUAHATA TNG
OUOKEUNG.

3  Xeipiopog

3.1 AcsiToupyieg Twv

MMARKTPWV

¢ [TANKTPO KATAAOGYOU €TIIAOYNG

(b):

- O PROG: Qpa, nuépa

— Ch1 PROG: Xpovol ZeUEng
KavaAt 1

— Ch2 PROG (povo DT 2): Xpovol
CeUENG KavaAlL 2

- Ch1 {PROG: Tpomog
AelToupyiag KavaAt 1

- CH2 " PROG (uovo DT 2):
Tporog Aettoupyiag KavaAl 2

NARKTPO @(c): SBnouo.

NARKTpo & (d): MeTaywyn otnv

EMOUEVT TIUN

MANKTPO pUBUIONG L\ (e) )

=):

— ZUvTopO matnua: AAayn g
TIUNG KATA pia povada

— Alapkég matnua: Mpryopn
alaym g Tng

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 TpoypapHaTIONOG
3.2.1 PUOuion wpag, npEpag

> matnote cUVToua Kl
AaAAeMAAANAQ €wg OTNV 000VN va
eugaviotrei © PROG.

» H évdel&n wpag avaBoopnvet:
PuBuiote Tnv wpa pe 40N 17 =,

» & matnote gUVTOoA KL
aAAeMAAANAQ: 1) EVBELEN AeTTTOV
avaBooPnvel: Pubuiote To Aentd
pue 0\ R =,

» & matnote oUVTOUA Kl
aAAeTAAANAQ: N NuEpa
avaBooPnvel: Pubpiote Tnv nuépa
pe £\ R =/ (1 = Aeutepaq,

2 =Tpim, ...).

AN\ayT) BepLVRG/XELLEPLVIG WPAG:

» PuBuioTe TV wpa onwg
EPLYPADTNKE.

» Mnv aAAd&eTe TOUG XPOVOUG
geUENg

3.2.2 PUOuIon Twv Xpovwv §EUENG

AuvatotnTeg pUBULONG:

* uExpL 3 meplodoug LeUENG TNV
nuépa

® 0L 5oL XpOVoL Yia TIOAAEG NUEPEG
(OXNUATIONOG OHAdWV) 1
dladopeTikoi Xpovol yla Kabe
nuepa

® SXNMATIONOG OPABWY YIa TIG
NUEPES
— OAeg TIg NuEpeg (1-7)

— AeuTépa €wg Mapaokeun
(1-5)
- Zappato kat Kuptakn (6-7)

H pUBuion Twv Xpovwv
CeUENG dleEayetal oe
Brinata Twv 10 Aemtwy.
O xpovol Lel&ng
Ta&lvopouvTal avodika.

>

>

MAatnoTE oUVTOMA KL
AAAETAAANAQ TTIOAAEG DOPEG EWQ
oTtnVv 080vn va gudaviotei Chl
PROG 1} Ch2 PROG (uovo DT 2):
MNapouaotalovtal OAeg oL NUEPESG
(a-7).

0\ 1) \= mathoTe oUvVTouA Kl
AAAETAAANAQ TTIOAAEG HDOPEG EWQ
otnv 080Ovn va mapouclaoTei N
emOuuNTN ouAda 1 nuepa.

& natnote clvToua:
MapouotaeTal To MPWTO ONUEio
CeUENG (M. X. ®pa 6:00).
PuBpiote 10 XpOVvo LeUENG pe LN
n = .

& mnatnote cUvTouaA:
MapouotaeTal To MPWTO ONUEio
anoleuing (T . wpa 22:00).

» PuBuiote 10 XpOvo amo&euéng pe

2.

& nartnote ocUvToUA:
MNapouaotaletal To deUTEPO ONEIO
CeUENG: ouvexioTe ONWG KAtd Tov
TPOYPAUMATIONO TNG TPWTNG
mnepiodou EeUENG.
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3.2.3 AAAayn Tpormou AsiToupyiag

> matnote cUVToua Kl

AAAETAAANAQ TTIOAAEG HOPEG EWG

otnv 08dvn va eudaviotei Ch1 |

PROG 1) Ch2 "l PROG (udvo DT 2).

» PuBuiote Tov TpOTO AgtToupyiag
pe £\ n \=:

- ON: ©¢ppavon ON (Ch 1)/Ceotd
vepod ON (Ch 2)

- OFF: ©¢ppavon OFF
OLKOVOULKT AetToupyia (Ch 1)/
Ceo1d vepd OFF (Ch 2)

- AUTO: O xpovodLaKomnng
puBuicel Tn Aettoupyia
B8€puavong (CH 1)/Aettoupyia
CeotoU vepou (Ch 2) oclpdwva
L€ TOUG TPOYPAUHATIONEVOUG
Xpovoug ZelENg

3.2.4 ZBRAoIHO TwV pUBUicEWV

ZBNOoLUo EVOG HOVO XpOvou ZeUENG:

» EMAEETE OTNV 000V TO XPOVO
CeUENG (BAEMe kepaAlato 3.2.2).

» Matnote cUvTOuA TO TIANKTPO @
ouvTOpa.

AmnokatdoTaon NG BACIKNG

pUBuLIONG:

» Matnote @ TO TANKTPO
TEPLOCOTEPO XPOVO (TEpimnou
15 deutepOAemTa).

3.2.5 TeppaTiopog Tou
POypPANHATIONOU

> MAaTNOTE MOAAEG POpPEQ
AAAETIAAANAQ, PEXPL VA
MapouclacTel n otaviap
€vdelEn (a).

-fi-

» UNV MATRHOETE YiA
30 deuTepoOAeTTa KAVEVA
TANKTPO.

3.3 'EvdsziEn wpag

H wpa kat ot xpovol ZeUENG
deixvovTtal eite o pubPO 24 wpwV
(Baotkn puBuion) eite oe pubuo
12 wpwv.

H £vdelgn dev unopel
va aAAaxTel KaTta ™
dlapkela Tou
TPOYPAUHATIONOU.

ANNay™| €VOELENG:

» TIATAOTE TAUTOXPOova & Kal =/
(mepinou 10 deutepoAemTa): STO
pUBUO 12 wpwV oTNV 000VN
epdavieTal CUUMANPWUATIKA
SekLd, dinmAa otnv wpa, am (Mpwi)
N pm (anodyeupa).
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Emniyet ile ilgili
Aciklamalar

>

Program saatinin kusursuz
fonksiyonu igin bu kilavuza
uyulmalidir.

Program saati, yalnizca yetkili
servis tarafindan monte edilmeli ve
isletmeye alinmalidir.

Program saati, 220 V sebekeye
kesinlikle baglanmamalidir!

1 Cihaz Verileri

1.1 Teknik Veriler

* Program saatinin montaji, yalnizca
Bosch-Heatronic veya Bosch
Eurotronic kumanda uniteli kombi
cihazlarina mimkundur

* Program saati olmayan dis hava
(TA 211 E) veya oda
termostatlariyla kombinasyon
mumkandar

+ DT 1: 1 Kanal (Ch 1) (Haftanin
beher gini icin 3 salt periyodiu
zaman programi/Kal. Devresi)

* DT 2:2Kanal (Ch 1,DT 1’dekigibi
ve Ch 2: Haftanin beher glini igin
3 salt periyodlu zaman programi/
Kul. Suyu).

Olgiiler 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Nom. Gerilim 18...27 V DC
Nom. Akim <10 mA

izin Verilen Gevre

Sicakhgi 0... +60 °C
Calisma Rezerve

Siiresi 12 saat
Koruma Sinifi IP X4
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1.2 Temel Ayarlar

Kanal 1 — Ch 1 —Kal. Tes., hergiin
* Agma (ON): Saat 6:00
» Kapatma (OFF): Saat 22:00.

Kanal 2 — Ch 2 — Kull. Suyu, hergiin
(sadece DT2)

* Agma (ON): Saat 5:00
« Kapatma (OFF): Saat 22:00.

Diger salt zamanlari
programlanmamistir (—:—).

2  Montaj

» Kombi cihazini kapatin.

» Kombinin dis mantosunu ¢ikartin.

» Kombi kumanda paneli 6n
kapagini agin.

» Dile (g) basin ve kor kapagi (h)
cikartin (Resim 2).

» Fisi (k), elektronik kartin Gzerindeki
sokete (j) (Uzerinde ST 5 yazar)
gegirin.

» Program saatini 6n taraftan, yerine
oturuncaya kadar pencere igine (i)
dogru surin.

3 Kullanim

3.1 Buton Fonksiyonlari
* MenU-Butonu @& (b):
— O PROG: Saat, Giin
Ch1 PROG: Kanal 1 Salt
Zamanlari
Ch2 PROG (sadece DT 2):
Kanal 2 Salt Zamanlari
Ch1 /PROG: isletme Tarzi
Kanal 1
— CH2 {"/ PROG (sadece DT 2):
Isletme Tarzi Kanal 2.
. @ Butonu (c): Silme
+ & Butonu (d): Bir sonraki
degere gegcme
» Ayar butonu /+\(e) veya \=/(f):
— Kisa Basma: Degeri bir birim
kadar degistirme

— Uzun Basma: Degeri hizli olarak
degistirme.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programlama
3.2.1 Saat, Giin Ayarlamasi

» Displayde ® PROG gériintiiye
gelinceye kadar, butonuna
kisa sureli araliklarla basin.

» Saat gostergesi yanip soner:
() veya \=~ butonlariyla saati
ayarlayin.

» & butonuna kisaca basin.
Dakika gostergesi yanip soner:
£+ veya \= butonlariyla
dakikay1 ayarlayin.

» & butonuna kisaca basin. Gin
gostergesi yanip soner: £+ veya
=~ butonlariyla ayar yapin.

(1 = Pazartesi, 2 = Sall, ...).

Yaz/Kig Zamaninin Degistirilmesi:

» Saati yukarida anlatildigi gibi
ayarlayin.

» Salt zamanlarini degistirmeyin.
3.2.2 Salt Zamanlarinin
Ayarlanmasi
Ayar imkanlari:
* Beher gun igin max. 3 salt periyodu
» Birden fazla giin igin ayni zaman
(grup olusturma) veya herbir giin
icin farkli zaman
« Gunler igin Grup Olusturma:
— Tdm gunler (1-7)
— Pazartesi - Cuma (1-5)
— Cumartesi ve Pazar (6-7)

Salt zamanlarinin ayari
10’ar dakikalik
adimlarla yapilr.

Salt zamanlari, artan
sira iginde sort edilir.

Displayde Ch1 PROG veya Ch2
PROG (sadece DT 2) goriintliye
gelinceye kadar, butonuna
kisa sureli araliklarla basin. Tim
gunler gosterilir (1-7).

Arzulanan grup veya gin,
displayde goriuntuye gelinceye
kadar £+ veya \= butonlarina,
kisa araliklarla basin.

& butonuna kisaca basin. ilk
devreye girme salt zamani
gosterilir (6rn. saat 6:00).

+\ veya \= butonlariyla ilk
devreye girme salt zamanini
ayarlayin.

& butonuna kisaca basin. ilk
devreden ¢ikma salt zamani
gosterilir (6rn. saat 22:00).

£+ veya \=~ butonlariyla ilk
devreden ¢ikma salt zamanini
ayarlayin.

& butonuna kisaca basin. ikinci
devreye girme salt zamani
gosterilir. Devami igin birinci salt
periyodunun programlanmasina
bakin.
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3.2.3 igletme Tarzinin
Degistirilmesi
» Displayde Ch1 "l PROG veya
Ch2 {"| PROG (sadece DT 2)
goruntlye gelinceye kadar,
butonuna kisa sureli araliklarla
basin.
» [+ veya "=’ butonlariyla
isletme tarzini ayarlayin:
— ON: Isitma Isletmesi (Ch 1) agik/
Sicak Su Isletmesi (Ch 2) acik
— OFF: Isitma veya Ekonomik
isletmesi (Ch 1) kapali/Sicak Su
isletmesi (Ch 2) kapali
— AUTO: Program saati, program-
lanan salt zamanlarina gére
isitma isletmesini (CH 1) veya
sicak su igletmesini (Ch 2)
calistinir veya durdurur

3.2.4 Ayarlarin Silinmesi

Beher Salt Noktasinin Silinmesi:

» Displayde salt zamanini segin
(Bk. Madde 3.2.2).

> @ butonuna kisaca basin.
Fabrika Ayarlarina Tekrar
Doéndlmesi:

> @ butonuna daha uzun sureli
basin (yakl. 15 Sany.).

3.2.5 Programlamanin
Tamamlanmasi

» Standart gosterge (a) gorilintlye
gelinceye kadar butonuna
kisa sureli araliklarla basin.

-veya-

» 30 saniye boyunca hig bir butona
dokunmayin.

3.3 Zaman Gostergesi

Saat ve salt zamanlari, 24 (fabrika
ayari) veya 12 saat moduyla
gosterilir.

Programlama
esnasinda gdstergeye
mudahale edilemez.

Gostergenin Degistirilmesi:

» & ve ayni zamanda "=/
butonlarina basin (~ 10 saniye):
Displayde, 12 saat modunda, saat
gbstergesinin saginda, ilaveten
am (6gleden 6nce) veya pm
(6gleden sonra) goriintlye gelir.
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Wskazéwki dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

>

Aby zagwarantowa¢ bezawaryjnag
prace, nalezy korzystac z
niniejszej instrukcji .

Zegar do wbudowania powinien
by¢ montowany przez
uprawnionego serwisanta.

Zegar do wbudowania nie
powinien by¢ podtgczany do sieci
220 V.

1.1
* Montaz zegara mozliwy tylko do

1 Informacja o

urzadzeniu

Dane techniczne

urzadzen z automatykg Bosch
Heatronic lub Bosch Eurotronic

* Mozliwa réwniez kombinacja z

regulatorem pogodowym
TA 211 E lub z regulatorem
pokojowym bez wiasnego zegara

* DT 1:1 Kanat Ch 1 (Program

czasowy z 3 cyklami pracy wt./wyt.
dlac.o.)

+ DT 2: 2 Kanaty Ch 1 (jak DT 1) i

Ch 2 (Program czasowy z
3 cyklami pracy wt./wyt. dla
C.W.U.).

Wymiary 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Napiecie

Znamionowe 18...27V DC
Prad <10 mA
Znamionowy

Dop. temp.

otoczenia 0... +60°C
Rezerwa pracy |ok. 12 godzin
Stopien ochrony |IP X4
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1.2 Program standardowy
Kanat 1 - Ch 1 — ogrzewanie (c.0.) ,
wszystkie dni

* Witaczenie (ON): godz. 6:00

* Wytaczenie (OFF): godz. 22:00.
Kanat 2 — Ch 2 — ciepta woda

uzytkowa (c.w.u.) , wszystkie dni
(tylko DT2)

* Wiaczenie (ON): godz. 5:00

* Wylgczenie (OFF): godz. 22:00.
Pozostate cykle czasowe nie sg
zaprogramowane (—:—).

2 Montaz

» Wytaczy¢ kociot.

» Ew. zdja¢ obudowe.

» Otworzy¢, ew. zdjaé pokrywe pola
obstugi.

» Nacisna¢ naktadke (g) i wyjac

pokrywke zaslepiajgca (h) (Rys. 2).

» Wtozy¢ wtyczke (k) w gniazdo

kontaktowe (j) ptyty gtéwnej (ST 5).

» Zegar do wbudowania wtozyé w
otwor (i) i weisng¢ zatrzask w
gornej czesci.

» Zamontowac z powrotem
elementy kotfa.

3 Obstuga

3.1 Funkcje przyciskow
* Przycisk wyboru menu @& (b):
- ® PROG: godzina, dzieh

- Ch1 PROG: cykle czasowe -
Kanat 1

— Ch2 PROG (tylko DT 2): cykle
czasowe - Kanat 2

- Ch1 {"PROG: tryb pracy -
Kanat 1
- CH2 ' PROG (tylko DT 2): tryb
pracy - Kanat 2
* Przycisk @(c): wykasowanie
* Przycisk & (d): przejs¢ do
nastepnej wartosci
* Przycisk nastaw /+\(e) lub \=/(f):
— Krétko przyciskaé: zmiana
wartosci o jednostke
— Dtugo przyciskaé: szybka
zmiana wartosci

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programowanie
3.2.1 Nastawienie godziny, dnia

> tak czesto krétko przyciskag,
az na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie
® PROG.

» Wskazanie godziny miga:
nastawi¢ godzine przyciskiem
N |ub N=.

» & krotko przyciskaé; wskazanie
minuty miga: nastawi¢ minute
przyciskiem /+ lub \=".

» & krotko przyciskac; wskazanie
dnia miga: nastawi¢ dzien
przyciskiem /£ lub \=~/

(1= poniedziatek, 2= wtorek,...)

Przestawienie zmiany czasu z

letniego na zimowy:

» Nastawi¢ godzine zgodnie z
powyzszym opisem.

» Nie zmienia¢ cykli czasowych.

3.2.2 Nastawienie cykli

czasowych

Mozliwos$ci nastaw:

* max. 3 cykle czasowe na dobe

» jednakowe czasy dla kilku dni
(grupowanie dni) lub rézne czasy
na kazdy dzien

» Grupowanie dni:
— wszystkie dni (1-7)
— od poniedziatku do pigtku (1-5)
— sobota i niedziela (6-7)

Nastawienie cykli
czasowych nastepuje
w odstepach 10 min.
Cykle czasowe
programowac rosnaco.

tak czesto krétko przyciskac,
az na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie Ch1
PROG lub Ch2 PROG (tylko DT 2):
beda pokazywane wszystkie dni
(1-7).

£+ lub \=~ tak czesto krotko
przyciskaé, az pojawi sie
odpowiednia grupa dni lub dzien..
& krétko przyciskaé: pojawi sie
pierwszy czas wiaczenia (np.
godz. 6:00).

Czas wigczenia nastawi¢
przyciskiem /) Jub \=".

& krétko przycisnac¢: pojawi sie
pierwszy czas wylgczenia

(np. godz. 22:00).

Czas wylaczenia nastawi¢
przyciskiem /) lub \=".

& krétko przyciskaé: pojawi sie
drugi czas wtaczenia; dalsze
czynnosci jak przy
programowaniu pierwszego cyklu
czasowego.
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3.2.3 Zmiana trybu pracy

> tak czesto krétko przyciskac,
az na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie Ch1

I PROG lub Ch2 | PROG (tylko

DT 2).

» Tryb pracy ustawi¢ przyciskiem

N lub \=:

— ON: ogrzewanie (c.0.) wigczone
(Ch 1)/ciepta woda (c.w.u.)
wigczona (Ch 2)

— OFF: c.o. wytgczone lub tryb
oszczedny (Ch 1)/ciepta woda
(c.w.u.) wytaczona (Ch 2)

— AUTO: zegar czasowy
przetacza prace c.o. (Ch 1) i
c.w.u. (Ch 2) zgodnie z
zaprogramowanymi czasami

3.2.4 Wykasowanie nastawien
Wykasowanie pojedynczego czasu

przetaczenia:

» Wybra¢ odpowiedni czas
przetaczenia na wyswietlaczu
(patrz pkt. 3.2.2).

» Przycisk @ krétko przycisnaé.

Przywrécenie programu
standardowego:

» Przycisk © dtugo przyciskaé (ok.

15 sekund).

3.2.5 Zakonczenie
programowania

> tak czesto przyciska¢, az
pojawi sie wskazanie
standardowe.

-lub-

» nie naciska¢ zadnego przycisku
przez 30 sekund.

3.3 Wyswietlanie czasu

Czas i okresy czasowe sag
pokazywane w trybie 24-godzinnym
(ustawienie standardowe) lub w
trybie 12-godzinnym.

Wyswietlania czasu nie
mozna zmienic
podczas
programowania.

Przestawienie wys$wietlania czasu:

» & i =’ rbwnoczesnie
przycisna¢ (ok. 10 sekund): w
trybie 12-godzinnym pojawi sie
dodatkowo na wyswietlaczu po
prawej stronie czasu am (przed
potudniem) lub pm (po potudniu).

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Bezpecénostni predpisy

» Pro zajisténi bezvadné funkce
dbejte tohoto navodu.

» Vestavné hodiny nechte
zamontovat instalatérem s
pfislusnym osveédcéenim.

» Nezapojujte vestavné hodiny do

sité 230 V.

1 Udaje k zafizeni

1.1 Technicka data

* Montaz je mozna pouze do
zarizeni s fidici elektronikou Bosch
Heatronic nebo Bosch Eurotronic

« Kombinace s regulatorem
TA 211 E nebo s regulatorem
teploty mistnosti bez vlastnich
spinacich hodin je mozna

* DT 1:1 kanal Ch 1 (Casovy
program topeni s tfemi spinacimi
periodami pro den)

* DT 2: 2 kandly Ch 1 (jako DT 1) a
Ch 2 (Casovy program teplé
uzitkové vody s tfemi spinacimi
periodami pro den).

Rozméry 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Jmenovité napéti (18...27 V DC
Jmenovity proud | <10 mA
Pripustna teplota
okoli 0... 460 °C
Zalozni chod cca. 12 hodin
Druh kryti IP X4

ce
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1.2 ZAakladni nastaveni

Kanal 1 - Ch 1 —topeni, v§echny dny
* ZAP (ON): 6:00 hodin

* VYP (OFF): 22:00 hodin.

Kanal 2 — Ch 2 - tepla uzitkova voda,
vS§echny dny (pouze DT 2)

* ZAP (ON): 5:00 hodin

* VYP (OFF): 22:00 hodin.

Dalsi spinaci ¢asy nejsou
naprogramovany (-—:—).

2 Instalace

» Vypnout topné zafizeni.

» Pripadné odejmout plast.

» Otevrit kryt ovladaciho panelu,
pfip. vyvésit.

» Stisknout patku (g) a sundat
kryt (h) (obr. 2).

» Konektor (k) zasunout na nasuvny
kontakt (j) hlavni desky (ST 5).

» Vestavné hodiny zasunout do
otvoru (i) a nahofe zaklesnout.

» Opét namontovat soucasti
zafizeni.

3 Obsluha

3.1 Funkce tlacitek
* Tlagitko menu @& (b):
- ® PROG: ¢&as, den
— Ch1 PROG: spinaci ¢asy
kanal 1
— Ch2 PROG (pouze DT 2):
spinaci ¢asy kanal 2
- Ch1 {YPROG: provozni rezim
kanal 1
- CH2 " PROG (pouze DT 2):
provozni rezim kanal 2
« tlacitko @(c): mazat
 tlacitko & (d): pfechod k dalsi
hodnoté
« tlacitko pro nastaveni £+ (e) nebo
=/ (f):
— kratky stisk: jednicova zména
hodnoty
— dlouhy stisk: rychla zména
hodnoty

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programovani
3.2.1 Nastaveni ¢asu, dne

» Vicekrat kratce stisknout ,
dokud se na displeji neobjevi
® PROG.

» Casovy Udaj blika: nastavit hodiny
pomoci /+\ nebo \=~.

» Stisknout kratce & ; blika
zobrazeni minut: nastavit minuty
pomoci /+\ nebo \=.

» Stisknout kratce & ; blika den:
nastavit den pomoci £\ nebo
= (1 = pondéli, 2 = Gtery, ...).

Prestaveni letniho/zimniho ¢asu:

» Nastavit hodiny jak uvedeno vyse.

» Spinaci ¢asy nemeénit.
3.2.2 Nastaveni spinacich éasu

Moznosti nastaveni:

* max. 3 periody spinani za den

« stejné Casy pro vice dnd (tvorba
skupin) nebo rdizné ¢asy pro kazdy
de

* tvorba skupin dnd:
— v8echny dny (1-7)
— pondéli az patek (1-5)
— sobota a nedéle (6-7)

Nastaveni spinacich
CasU probiha v krocich
po 10-ti minutach.
Spinaci ¢asy jsou
fazeny vzestupné.

Vicekrat kratce stisknout @&,
dokud se na displeji neobjevi Ch1
PROG nebo Ch2 PROG (pouze u
DT 2): jsou zobrazeny v§echny
dny v tydnu (1-7).

Stisknout kratce /+\ nebo =,
dokud se nezobrazi pozadovana
skupina, resp. den.

Stisknout kratce & : zobrazi se
prvni ¢as zapnuti (napf. 6:00
hodin).

Nastavit ¢as zapnuti pomoci 7+
nebo \=.

Stisknout kratce & : zobrazi se
prvni ¢as vypnuti (napf. 22:00
hodin).

Nastavit ¢as vypnuti pomoci /+\
nebo \=.

Stisknout kratce & : zobrazi se
druhy ¢as zapnuti; dale
postupovat jako u programovani
prvni spinaci periody.
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3.2.3 Zména rezimu provozu

» Vicekrat kratce stisknout @&®,
dokud se na displeji neobjevi Ch1

I PROG nebo Ch2 { PROG

(pouze u DT 2).

» Rezim provozu nastavit pomoci

2\ nebo \=:

— ON: zapnuti topeni (Ch 1)/ tepla
uzitkovéa voda (Ch 2)

— OFF: vypnuti topeni, resp.
Usporny provoz (Ch 1)/ vypnuti
pfipravy teplé uZitkové vody
(Ch2)

— AUTO: spinaci hodiny prepinaji
topny provoz (Ch 1)/ provoz
pfipravy teplé uZitkové vody
(Ch 2) dle naprogramovanych
spinacich ¢asl

3.2.4 Vymazani nastaveni

Jednotlivé spinaci ¢asy vymazat:

» Na displeji zvolit spinaci ¢as (viz.
kapitola 3.2.2).

» Stisknou kratce tlacitko @

Obnovit zakladni nastaveni:
» Tlagitko (© drzet déle (cca. 15 s).

3.2.5 Ukoncéeni programovani

» Stisknout tla¢itko
opakovang, dokud se na displeji
neobjevi zakladni nastaveni (a).

-nebo-

» Po dobu 30 s nedojde ke stisknuti
zadného tladitka.

3.3 Zobrazeni ¢asu

Cas nebo spinaci &asy jsou
zobrazovany bud’ v médu 24 h
(zékladni nastaveni) nebo v médu
12-ti hodinovém.

Zobrazeninelze béhem
programovani ménit.

Zména zobrazeni:

» Stisknout souasné & a =/
(cca. 10 s): v 12-ti hodinovém
modu se objevi na displeji vpravo
vedle ¢asového Udaje dodatecné
am (dopoledne), resp. pm
odpoledne).

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Varnostni napotki

» Za brezhibno delovanje
upostevajte ta navodila.

» Vgradljivo uro lahko namesti samo

pooblasceni serviser.

» Ne priklju¢ujte ure na 230 V

omrezZje.

1

Podatki o napravi

1.1  Tehniéni podatki

Vgradnja je mozna samo v grelnike
z Bosch Heatronic ali Bosch
Eurotronic

ZdruZljivi sta z regulatorjem

TA 211 E ali prostorskim
regulatorjem brez vgrajene
stikalne ure

DT 1: 1 kanal Ch 1 (Casovni
program ogrevanja, s 3 stikalnimi
obdobiji za vsak dan v tednu)

DT 2: 2 kanal CH 1 (kot Ch 1) in
Ch 2 (€asovni program sanitarne
vode, s 3 stikalnimi obdobji za
vsak dan v tednu).

Mere 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Nazivna napetost | 18...27 V DC
Nazivni tok <10 mA
Dovoljena

okoliska

temperatura 0... +60°C
Rezervni hod cal2ur

Vrsta zascite IP X4
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1.2 Osnovna nastavitev
Kanal 1 — Ch 1 — ogrevanije, za vse
dni

* Vklju¢eno (ON): 6:00 ura

* lzklju¢eno (OFF): 22:00 ura.
Kanal 2 — Ch 2 — sanitarna voda, za
vse dni (samo DT 2)

* Vklju¢eno (ON): 5:00 ura

* lzklju¢eno (OFF): 22:00 ura.
Ostali stikalni ¢asi niso programirani

(——).
2 Vgradnja

» lzkljucite grelnik.

» Ce je potrebno odstranite plasc.

» Odprite pokrov upravljalnega polja
in ga po potrebi odstranite.

» Pritisnite jezi¢ek (g) in odstranite
slepi pokrovéek (h) (slika 2).

» Na elektroniki (ST 5) vtaknite
vti¢ (k) v vtinico (j).

» V odprtino (i) vstavite vgradljivo
uro in jo zgoraj zaskocite.

» Sestavite aparat.

3

Upravljanje

3.1 Funkcije tipk

Izbirna tipka @& (b):
- O PROG: ure, dneva

— Ch1 PROG: stikalni ¢asi
kanala 1

— Ch2PROG (samo DT 2): stikalni

Casi kanala 2

- Ch1 {'PROG: na¢in delovanja

Kanal 1
- CH2 {" PROG (samo DT 2)
nacin delovanja kanala 2
Tipka @(c): brisanje
Tipka & (d): sprememba
naslednje vrednosti
Nastavitev Z+\(e) ali “\=/(f):
— kratek pritisk: vrednost se
spremeni za eno enoto

— dolgi pritisk: vrednost se hitro

spreminja

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programiranje
3.2.1 Nastavitev ure, dneva
> pritiskajte kratko, da se na

zaslonu prikaze ® PROG.

» Prikaz ure utripa: uro nastavite z
N ali \=V.
» Kratko pritisnite & ; prikaz minut

utripa: minute nastavite s /+\ ali
N

» Kratko pritisnite & ; dan utripa:
dan nastavite s 7+ ali \=/
(1 = ponedeljek, 2 = torek,...).
Prestavitev ¢asa poletje/zima:
» Uro nastavite kot je opisano.
» Ne spreminjajte stikalnih ¢asov.

3.2.2 Nastavitev stikalnih ¢asov

Nastavitvene moznosti:
* nadan najvec 3 stikalna obdobja
+ enake stikalne ¢ase za ve¢ dni
(oblikovanje skupin) ali razli¢ni ¢asi
za vsak dan
» oblikovanje skupin za dneve:
— zavse dni (1-7)
— od ponedeljka do petka (1-5)
— sobota in nedelja (6-7)

Nastavitev stikalnih
¢asov poteka po
10 min. korakih.
Stikalni ¢asi bodo
rastoce razvrsceni.

v

Kratko pritiskajte €&, da se na
zaslonu prikaze Ch1 PROG ali
Ch2 PROG (samo DT 2): prikazejo
se vsi dnevi (1-7).

Kratko pritiskajte 7+ ali \=/, da
se prikaze Zelena skupina oz. dan.
Kratko pritiskajte & : prikazal se
bo prvi stikalni ¢as (npr. 6:00 ura).
Cas vkljugitve nastavite z /7 ali
.

kratko pritiskajte & : da se
prikaze prvi izklopni ¢as (npr.
22:00 ura).

Cas izkljugitve nastavite z /= ali
.

Kratko pritiskajte & : prikazal se
bo drugi ¢as vkljucitve; nadaljni
postopek je enak kot pri
programiranju prvega obdobja.
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3.2.3 Sprememba naécina
delovanja

» Pritiskajte tipko @®, da se na
zaslonu prikaze Ch1 ' PROG ali
Ch2 ! PROG (samo TD 2).

» Stipkama A+ ali \=~ nastavite
nacin delovanja:

— ON: ogrevanje (CH 1)/sanitarna
voda (Ch 2)

— OFF: ogrevanje (Ch 1) in
priprava sanitarne vode (Ch 2)
sta izklju¢ena

— AUTO: Stikalna ura preklaplja
po programiranih stikalnih ¢asih
ogrevanje (Ch 1) in pripravo
sanitarne vode (Ch 2)

3.2.4 Brisanje nastavitev

Brisanje posameznih stikalnih

obdobij:

» Na zaslonu izberite stikalni ¢as
(poglavje 3.2.2).

» Kratko pritisnite tipko @

Povrnitev osnovne nastavitve:

» Tipko © drzite dalj dasa (ca.
15 sekund).

3.2.5 Koncano programiranje

» Pritiskajte tipko @&, da se
prikaze obi¢ajni prikaz (a).

-ali-

» ne pritiskajte tipk 30 sekund.

3.3 Prikaz ¢asa

Ura in stikalni ¢asi bodo prikazani v
24 urnem (osnovna nastavitev) ali
12 urnem nacinu.

Zaslon se med
programiranjem ne
more preusmeriti.

Preusmeritev prikaza:

» Sodasno pritisnite tipki & in
=" (ca. 10 sekund): v 12 urnem
nacinu se na zaslonu dodatno
prikaze am (dopoldan) oz. pm
desno poleg prikaza ure.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Biztonsagi elbirasok

» A kifogastalan m(ikodés
érdekében tartsa be a hasznalati
utasitast.

» Abeépithet6 érat csak engedéllyel
rendelkez6 szereld szerelheti be.

» A beépithetd éra nem
csatlakoztathat6 a 230-V-os
halézatra.

1 Késziilékadatok

1.1

Miiszaki adatok

* Csak Bosch Heatronic vagy
Bosch Eurotronic elektronikaval
rendelkezd készlilékekbe

szerelhet6

* Kombinalhaté TA 211 E-vel vagy
sajat kapcsoldoéra nélkdli
helyiségh6mérséklet

szabalyozéval

* DT 1:1 csatornas Ch 1
(idéprogram flitésre napi harom
kapcsolasi periddussal)

* DT 2: 2 csatornas Ch1 (mint DT 1)
és Ch 2 (idéprogram melegvizre
napi harom kapcsolasi

periédussal).
Méretek 91,7 x 74,4 mm
Névleges
fesziiltség 18..27 VvV DC
Névleges aram <10 mA
Megengedett
kornyezeti. hém. |0... +60°C
Tartalékiizem kb. 12 éra
Védettségi méd |IP X4

ce
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1.2 Alapbeillitas

1.

csatorna — Ch 1 - f(ités, minden

nap

2.

Be (ON): 6:00 6ra
Ki (OFF): 22:00 éra.

csatorna — Ch 2 - melegviz,

minden nap (csak DT 2-nél)

Be (ON): 5:00 6ra
Ki (OFF): 22:00 ¢ra.

Mas kapcsolasi idépontok
nincsenek programozva (—:—).

2

>

>

Beszerelés

Flitékészliléket kikapcsolni.
Esetleg burkolatot levenni.

A kezelémezd ajtajat lenyitni,
esetleg kiakasztani.

Nyelvet (g) megnyomni és

fedelet (h) levenni ( 2. kép).

A csatlakozot (k) a f6 vezérlpanel

(ST 5) dugos érintkezéjére (j) tolni.

A beépithet6 orat a nyilasbali)
behelyezni és felll bepattintani.
A készllék részeit helylkre
visszailleszteni.

3 Kezelés

3.1 Nyomoégombfunkciok
* Menlgomb && (b):

- ® PROG: pontos id8, nap
Ch1 PROG: 1. csatorna
kapcsolasi idépontjai
Ch2 PROG (csak DT 2-nél):

2. csatorna kapcsolasi

idépontjai

Ch1 "PROG: 1. csatorna

Uzemmodja

CH2 '/ PROG (csak DT 2-nél):

2. csatorna izemmadja

. @ gomb (c): torlés

e & gomb (d): akdvetkezb értékre
valtas

o [\(e) vagy “=/(f) bedllitd gomb:

— Rovid nyomas: értékvaltoztatas

egy egységgel

— HosszU nyomas: érték gyors

valtoztatasa

6720610 367 (00.12)

55

Magyar



Magyar

DT1/DT2

3.2 Programozas
3.2.1 Pontos id6, nap beallitasa

> gombot addig nyomkodni,
amig a kijelzén meg nem jelenik a
® PROG felirat.

» Az 6ra kijelzése villog: az érat a
(N vagy =/ gombokkal
bedllitani.

» & gombot réviden megnyomni;
a percek kijelzése villog: a percet a
(N vagy =/ gombokkal
beallitani.

» & gombot réviden megnyomni;
nap villog: napot a 7+ vagy \=~/
gombokkal bedllitani (1 = hétf6,

2 = kedd, ...).

Nyari-/téli id6szamitas atdllitasa:

» A pontos idét a fentiekben
ismertetett mddon atallitani.

» Az atallitds a kapcsolasi
idépontokat nem valtoztatja meg.

3.2.2 Kapcsolasi idépontok
beallitasa
Bedllitasi lehetéségek:

* max. 3 kapcsolasi intervallum
naponta

» azonos idépontok tébb napra
(csoportképzés) vagy kilénbozé
idépontok minden napra

Csoportképzések:

— minden nap (1-7)

— hétf6tdl péntekig (1-5)

— szombat és vasarnap (6-7)

Akapcsolasiidépontok
10 perces Iépésben
kévethetik egymast.
Akapcsolasiidépontok
id6ébeli sorrendben
fogjak egymast
kévetni.

>

gombot addig nyomkodni,
amig a kijelz6n meg jelenik a Ch1
PROG vagy a Ch2 PROG (csak
DT 2-nél) amig minden nap
kijelzésre kerul (1-7).

)\ vagy \=~/ gombot addig
nyomkodni, amig a kijelzén
megjelenik a csoport illetve a nap
felirat.

& gombot réviden megnyomni:
az els6 bekapcsolasi idépont
kijelzésre kerll (pl. 6:00 6ra).
Bekapcsolasi idépontot a 7+
vagy =~/ gombokkal lehet
beallitani.

& gombot réviden megnyomni:
az els6 kikapcsolasi idépont
kijelzésre kerl (pl. 22:00 6ra).
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» Kikapcsolasi idépontot a £+
vagy “=~/ gombokkal lehet
beallitani.

» & gombot réviden megnyomni:
a masodik bekapcsolasi idépont
kijelzésre kertil, a beallitast az elsé
kapcsolasi intervallumnal
megismertek alapjan kell
elvégezni.

3.2.3 Uzemméd valasztas

> gombot addig nyomkodni,

amig a kijelzén megjelenik a

Ch1 ' PROG vagy Ch2 | PROG

(csak DT 2) felirat.

» Uzemmodot a 7\ vagy =/
gombokkal lehet valtani:

— ON: fités be (Ch 1)/melegviz be
(Ch2)

— OFF: ftés ki illetve cstkkentett
Uzemmad (Ch 1)/ melegviz ki
(Ch2)

— AUTO: A kapcsol6 éra a flités
Uzemmadot (CH 1)/melegviz
Uzemmadot (Ch 2) a bedllitott
idépontok szerint kapcsolja

3.2.4 Beallitasok torlése

Egyes idépontok torlése:

» Kapcsolasi idét a kijelzén
kivalasztani (lasd 3.2.2 fejezetet).

» Roviden megnyomni a @
gombot.

Alapbeallitasok visszaallitasa:

» Hosszan (kb. 15 mp) nyomva
tartani a @ gombot.

3.2.5 Programozas befejezése

> addig nyomkodni, amig az
alapkijelzés (a) meg nem jelenik.

-vagy-

» 30 masodpercig ne nyomjon meg
gombot.

3.3 Iddkijelzés

Pontos id6 és a kapcsolasi
idépontok kijelzése torténhet 24 6ras
(alapbeallitas) vagy 12 6ras médban.

A programozas alatt a
kijelzés nem
valtoztathaté meg.

Kijelzés megvaltoztatasa:

» & és "=’ gombokat egyszerre
benyomni (kb. 10 masodpercig):
12 6ras modban a kijelzén
megjelenik az am (délelétt) illetve a
pm (délutan) felirat a pontos id6
jobb oldalan.

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Obsah 1 Udaje o zariadeni
- 1.1 Technické udaje
Udaje o zariadeni 58 . Montaz spinacich hodin je mozna
Technické udaje 58 len pre zariadenia s elektronikou
1.2 Zakladné nastavenie 59 Bosch Heatronic alebo Bosch

Eurotronic, a to
* V kombindcii s ekvitermicky m

2 InsStalacia 59 ;
regulatorom TA 211 E alebo s
priestorovy m regulatorom bez

3 Ovladanie 59 vlastny ch spinacich hodin

3.1 Funkcie tlacidiel 59 + DT 1:1Kanal Ch 1 (Casovy

3.2  Programovanie 60 program s 3 spinacimi periodami

33 Cas 61 pre kazdy defi - vykurovanie)

. , * DT 2: 2 Kandly Ch 1 (ako DT 1) a
Bezpecnostné pokyny Ch 2 (Casovy program s
» Bezchybnafunkcia je zarucena, ak 3 spinacimi periédami pre kazdy
sa dba na pokyny uvedené v defi - priprava TUV).

tomto navode.

» MontaZ spinacich hodin méze Rozmery 91,7x74,4 mm

vykonat len opravneny servisny Menovité napatie |18...27 V DC

technik. Menovity prad <10 mA
» Spinacie hodiny nepripdjat na el. -
siet 230 V. prip. teplota
okolia 0... +60°C
Prevadzkova
rezerva cca. 12 hodin

Stuperi el. krytia |[IP X4

ce
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1.2 Zakladné nastavenie
Kanal 1 - Ch 1 - vykurovanie, vSetky
dni

» Zap (ON): 6:00 hod

* Vyp (OFF): 22:00 hod.

Kanal 2 - Ch 2 — priprava TUV, v8etky
dni (len DT 2)

* Zap (ON): 5:00 hod

* Vyp (OFF): 22:00 hod.

Dal3ie spinacie &asy nie st
naprogramovaneé (—:—).

2 Instalacia

» Vypnut plynovy kotol.
» V pripade potreby demontovat
Kkryt.

» Otvorit, prip. demontovat dvierka
ovladacieho panelu.

» Zatlacit poistku (g) a odstranit
zaslepku (h) (Obr. 2).

» Konektor (k) zasunut na noZovu
listu (j) zakladnej el. dosky (ST 5).

» Spinacie hodiny vlozit do otvoru (i)
a zaistit.

» Zmontovat Casti zariadenia.

Ovladanie

3.1 Funkcie tlacidiel
* Menu tlagidlo @& (b):

- ® PROG: ¢&as, den

— Ch1 PROG: spinacie ¢asy
Kanal 1

— Ch2 PROG (len DT 2): spinacie
Casy Kanal 2

- Ch1 "l PROG: Spdsob
prevadzky Kanal 1

- CH2 " PROG (len DT 2):
Spdsob prevadzky Kanal 2

* Tlagidlo @(c): Vymazat
* Tlagidlo & (d): Prepnutie na

d'al$iu hodnotu

Nastavovacie tlacidlo £+\(e)

alebo \=(f):

- Kratke stlacenie: Krokova
zmena hodnoty

— DIhé stlacenie: Rychla zmena
hodnoty

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programovanie

3.2.1 Nastavenie ¢asu, dna

> kratko stlacat az po
rozsvietenie © PROG na displayi.

» Blika ukazovatel hodin: Hodinu
nastavit s tlacidlom /= alebo
.

» & kratko stlacit; blika
ukazovatel minat: Minuty nastavit
s tlacidlom /+\ alebo \=".

» & kratko stlacit; blika
ukazovatel dia: der nastavit s
tla¢idlom /+ alebo \=~/

(1 = Pondelok, 2 = Utorok, ...).
Letny -/Zimny &as - prestavenie:
» Nastavit aktualny ¢as podla

nastavenia hodin.

» Nemenit spinacie ¢asy.

3.2.2 Nastavenie spinacich ¢asov

Moznosti nastavenia:
* max. 3 spinacie periédy pre kazdy
den
* rovnakeé spinacie ¢asy pre viac dni
(Skupinové nastavenie) alebo
rézne spinacie ¢asy pre kazdy den
» Skupinové nastavenie dni:
— vSetky dni (1-7)
— Pondelok az Piatok (1-5)
— Sobota a Nedela (6-7)

Nastavenie spinacich
¢asov je mozné s
krokom 10 minut.
Spinacie ¢asy budu
vzostupne zoradené.

kratko stlacat pokial nie je na
displayi Ch1 PROG alebo Ch2
PROG (len DT 2): zobrazené
vsetky dni (1-7).

/) alebo \=~ kratko stlacat
pokial nie je zobrazena
pozadovana skupina resp. ¢as.
& kratko stladit: ukazuje prvy
zapinaci ¢as (napr. 6:00 hod).
Nastavit zapnutie s 7+ alebo
.

& kratko stlacit: ukazuje prvy
vypinaci ¢as (napr. 22:00 hod).
Nastavit vypnutie s 7\ alebo
.

& kratko stladit: ukazuje druhy
vypinaci ¢as; d'alej postupovat
ako pri programovani prvej
spinacej periédy.
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3.2.3 Zmena sposobu prevadzky

> kratko stlacat pokial nie je
zobrazené na displayi Ch1 {!

PROG alebo Ch2 ! PROG (len

DT 2).

» Sposob prevadzky nastavit s 7+
alebo \=:

— ON: vykurovanie Zap. (Ch 1)/
priprava TUV Zap. (Ch 2)

— OFF: vykurovanie Vyp. resp.
Gtlm (Ch 1)/ priprava TUV Vyp.
(Ch2)

— AUTO: Spinacie hodiny spinaju
vykurovanie(Ch 1)/pripravu TUV
(Ch 2) podla nastaveny ch
spinacich ¢asov

3.2.4 Vymazanie nastaveny ch
hodnét
Vymazanie jednotlivy ch spinacich
Casov:
» Zvolte na displayi spinaci ¢as
(podla kapitoly 3.2.2).
» Tlagidlo (© kratko stlacit.

Volba zakladného nastavenia:

» Tlacidlo @ dlhé stlagenie (cca.
15 sekund).

3.2.5 Ukoncenie programovania

> kratko stlacat po Standartné
zobrazenie (a).
-alebo-

» 30 sekund nestlac¢at Zziadne
tlacidlo.

3.3 Cas

Aktudlny €as a spinacie ¢asy mozu
byt zobrazené v 24 hodinovom
(zékladné nastavenie) alebo v

12 hodinovom cykle.

Zobrazovanie nie je
menitelné pocas
programovania.

Nastavenie zobrazovania:

» & a - stlacit naraz (cca.
10 sekund): V 12 hodinovom cykle
sa vpravo vedla ¢asu spoluzobrazi
am (doobedie) resp. pm
(poobedie).

6720610 367 (00.12)
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Cuprins

Informatii despre aparat 62

Date tehnice 62
1.2 Programarea initiala 63
2 Instalarea 63
3 Utilizarea 63
3.1 Functiile tastelor 63
3.2 Programarea 64
3.3 Afisarea orelor 65

Masuri de siguranta

>

Pentru o functionare corecta tineti
cont de aceste instructiuni.
Ceasul programator poate fi
instalat numai de catre o firma
autorizata.

Nu conectati ceasul programator
la tensiunea de 230 V.

1 Informatii despre
aparat

1.1 Date tehnice

* Poate fi montat numai in aparate
care au Bosch Heatronic sau
Bosch Eurotronic

» Este posibila combinarea cu
regulatorul TA 211 E sau cu
termostat de ambianta fara ceas
programator propriu

* DT 1: Canal Ch 1 (program cu
3 perioade zilnice de comutare,
pentru incalzire)

* DT 2:2 canale Ch 1 (ca si DT 1) si
Ch 2 (program cu 3 perioade
zilnice de comutare, pentru apa
calda menajera).

Dimensiuni 91,7x74,4
mm

Tensiune

nomonala 18...27 VDC

Curent nominal <10 mA

Temperatura

admisa 0... +60 °C

Rezerva de timp |aprox. 12 ore

Clasa de protectie|IP X4
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1.2 Programarea initiala

Canal 1 - Ch 1 - Incalzire, toate zilele 3.1 Functiile tastelor

* Tasta meniu @& (b):

* Pornit (ON): ora 6:00

* Oprit (OFF): ora 22:00.

Canal 2 - Ch 2 - Apa calda menajera,
toate zilele (numai DT 2)

* Pornit (ON): ora 5:00

* Oprit (OFF): ora 22:00.

Urmatorii timpi de programare nu
sunt setati (—:—).

2 Instalarea

» Deconectati aparatul.

» Eventual indepartati mantaua.

» Deschideti panoul de comanda al
aparatului.

» Apasati eclisa (g) si indepartati
capacul (h) (Figura 2).

» Introduceti stecherul (k) in mufa (j)
a placii electronice (ST 5).

» Introduceti ceasul programator in
orificiul (i) si impingeti-l in sus.

» Montati la loc partile componente
ale aparatului.

Utilizarea

- ® PROG: Ora, ziua

— Ch1 PROG: Timpii de comutare
ai canalului 1

— Ch2 PROG (numai la DT2):
Timpii de comutare ai
canalului 2

- Ch1 {"PROG: Modul de lucru al
canalului 1

- CH2 ' PROG (numai la DT 2):
Modul de lucru al canalului 2

Tasta @(c): Resetare

Tasta & (d): Comutare la

valoarea urmatoare

Tasta de programare /+\(e) sau

=/ f):

— Tastare scurta:Valoarea se
modifica cu o unitate

— Tastare lunga:Valoarea se
modifica repede

6720610 367 (00.12)
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3.2 Programarea

3.2.1 Setarea orei, zilei

» Tastati scurt de atatea ori,
pana cand pe display apare
® PROG.

» Indicatorul orar clipeste: setati ora
cu [+ sau \=/.

» Tastati scurt & ; indicatorul
minutelor clipeste: setati minutele
cu [+ sau \=/.

» Tastati scurt & ; ziua clipeste:
setati ziua cu /£ sau "=/
(1 = luni; 2 = marti, ...).

Setarea programului vard/iarna:

» Setati ora ca mai sus.

» Timpii de comutare nu se
modifica.

3.2.2 Reglarea timpilor de

comutare

Posibilitati de setare:

* max. 3 perioade de comutare pe zi

» Aceleasi perioade pentru mai
multe zile (grupari) sau timpi diferiti
pentru fiecare zi

* Gruparea zilelor:
- toate zilele (1-7)
— luni pana vineri (1-5)
- sambata si duminica (6-7)

Setarea timpilor de
comutare se poate
face cu trepte de 10
minute.

Timpii de comutare vor
fi sortati in ordine
crescatoare.

Apasati scurt de atatea ori,
pana ce pe display va aparea
Ch1 PROG sau Ch2 PROG
(numai la DT 2): toate zilele vor fi
afisate (1-7).

Apadsati scurt £+ sau \=/ de
atatea ori, pana ce va fi afisata
grupa, respectiv ziua dorita.
Apasati scurt & : primul timp de
conectare va fi afisat (de ex. ora
6:00).

Setati ora de conectare cu 7\
sau \=/.

Apasati scurt & : primul timp de
deconectare va fi afisat (de ex. ora
22:00).

Setati ora de deconectare cu
sau \=.

Apasati scurt & : al doilea timp
de conectare va fi afigat; setérile
urmatoare vor fi facute la fel ca la
primul timp de conectare.
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3.2.3 Modificarea modurilor de
lucru

» Apasati scurt de atatea ori,
péana ce pe display va fi afisat Ch1

Y PROG sau Ch2 {"| PROG

(numai la DT2).

» Setarea modului de lucru se face
cu /+\ sau \=/:

— ON: incalzirea activata (Ch 1)/
apa calda menajera activata
(Ch2)

— OFF: incalzirea dezactivata
respectiv mod de lucru
economic(Ch 1)/apa calda
menajera dezactivata (Ch 2)

— AUTO: Ceasul programator
comuta regimul de incalzire
(Ch 1)/apa calda menajera
(Ch 2) dupa programul setat

3.2.4 Resetarea programarilor
Resetarea unei singure perioade de
comutare:

» Alegeti pe display perioada de
comutare (vezi Capitolul 3.2.2).
» Apasati @ scurt tasta.

Resetarea la valorile initiale:
» Apasati lung tasta @ (aprox.
15 secunde).

3.2.5 Terminarea programarilor

» Apasati tasta de atatea ori
pana cand apare afisajul
standard (a).

-sau-

» Timp de 30 secunde nu apasati
nici o tasta.

3.3 Afisarea orelor

Ora si timpii de comutare vor fi afisati

fie in modul de 24 ore (afisarea de
baza) fie Tn modul de 12 ore.

Afisarea nu poate fi
modificata din
programare.

Modificarea afisajului:

» Apasati concomitent tatsele &

si \= (aprox. 10 secunde): in

modul de 12 ore, pe display, langa

ora, apare am (dimineata),
respectiv pm (dupa amiaza).
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	Sicherheitshinweise
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	<TABLE>
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	Abmessungen
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nennspannung
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nennstrom
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
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	1.2 Grundeinstellung
	1.2 Grundeinstellung
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Heizung, alle Tage
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Heizung, alle Tage
	• Ein (
	• Aus (

	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Warmwasser, alle Tage (nur DT2)
	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Warmwasser, alle Tage (nur DT2)
	• Ein (
	• Aus (

	Weitere Schaltzeiten sind nicht programmiert (


	2 Installation
	2 Installation
	B Heizgerät ausschalten.
	B Heizgerät ausschalten.
	B Evtl. Mantelschale abnehmen.
	B Abdeckung des Bedienfelds öffnen, evtl. aushängen.
	B Lasche (g) drücken und Blinddeckel (h) entfernen (Bild
	B Stecker (k) auf den Steckkontakt (j) der Hauptleiterplatte (ST 5) stecken.
	B Einbauuhr in die Öffnung (i) einsetzen und oben einrasten.
	B Geräteteile wieder montieren.
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	3.1 Tastenfunktionen
	• Menütaste
	• Menütaste
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Taste
	• Taste
	• Einstelltaste
	– Kurz drücken: Wert um eine Einheit ändern
	– Kurz drücken: Wert um eine Einheit ändern
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	Sommer-/Winterzeit umstellen:
	Sommer-/Winterzeit umstellen:
	B Uhrzeit wie beschrieben einstellen.
	B Schaltzeiten


	3.2.2 Schaltzeiten einstellen
	3.2.2 Schaltzeiten einstellen
	Einstellmöglichkeiten:
	Einstellmöglichkeiten:
	• max. 3 Schaltperioden pro Tag
	• gleiche Zeiten für mehrere Tage (Gruppenbildung) oder unterschiedliche Zeiten für jeden Tag
	• Gruppenbildungen der Tage:
	– alle Tage (
	– alle Tage (
	– Montag bis Freitag (
	– Samstag und Sonntag (
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	3.2.3 Betriebsart ändern
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	B Betriebsart mit
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Einstellungen löschen
	3.2.4 Einstellungen löschen
	Einzelne Schaltzeit löschen:
	Einzelne Schaltzeit löschen:
	B Schaltzeit im Display auswählen (siehe Kapitel
	B Taste

	Grundeinstellung wieder herstellen:
	Grundeinstellung wieder herstellen:
	B Taste


	3.2.5 Programmierung beenden
	3.2.5 Programmierung beenden
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	�-oder-
	�-oder-
	B 30 Sekunden lang keine Taste drücken.




	3.3 Zeitanzeige
	3.3 Zeitanzeige
	Uhrzeit und Schaltzeiten werden entweder im 24-Stunden-Modus (Grundeinstellung) oder im 12-Stunde...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Die Anzeige kann während der Programmierung nicht umgestellt werden.
	Die Anzeige kann während der Programmierung nicht umgestellt werden.
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	English
	English
	Contents
	Contents
	Contents
	1 Details of Timer 6

	Safety Instructions
	Safety Instructions
	B These instructions must be observed to ensure proper functioning of the timer.
	B These instructions must be observed to ensure proper functioning of the timer.
	B The timer should only be fitted by an approved installer.

	B The timer must not be connected to the 230 V mains supply.
	B The timer must not be connected to the 230 V mains supply.



	1 Details of Timer
	1 Details of Timer
	1.1 Technical Data
	1.1 Technical Data
	• Timer may only be fitted in appliances with Bosch Heatronic or Bosch Eurotronic
	• Timer may only be fitted in appliances with Bosch Heatronic or Bosch Eurotronic
	• Combination with programmer TA�211�E or room thermostat without its own timer is possible
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensions
	91.7 x 74.,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Rated voltage
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Rated current
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Ambient temp.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Power buffer
	Approx. 12 hours

	<TABLE ROW>
	Safety rating
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Basic Settings
	1.2 Basic Settings
	Channel 1 – Ch 1 – Central heating, all days
	Channel 1 – Ch 1 – Central heating, all days
	• ON
	• ON

	• OFF
	• OFF


	Channel 2 – Ch 2 – Hot water, all days (DT�2 only)
	Channel 2 – Ch 2 – Hot water, all days (DT�2 only)
	• ON
	• ON

	• OFF
	• OFF


	No other timed periods are programmed (


	2 Installation
	2 Installation
	B Switch off the central heating boiler.
	B Switch off the central heating boiler.
	B Remove outer case if necessary.
	B Open control panel cover and unhook if necessary.
	B Press tab (g) and remove blank panel (h) (Fig.
	B Connect connector (k) to terminal (j) on the main circuit board (ST 5).
	B Insert timer in the space (i) and snap into position at the top.
	B Refit the boiler components previously removed.


	3 Operation
	3 Operation
	3.1 Button Functions
	3.1 Button Functions
	• Menu button
	• Menu button
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	• Set button
	– Press and release: changes setting by one unit
	– Press and release: changes setting by one unit
	– Press and hold: changes setting continuously.



	3.2 Programming
	3.2 Programming
	3.2.1 Setting time and day
	3.2.1 Setting time and day
	B Press
	B Press
	B The hour setting flashes: change hour by pressing
	B Press and release
	B Press and release

	Changing between summer and winter time:
	Changing between summer and winter time:
	B Adjust the time as described.
	B Do


	3.2.2 Setting the timed periods
	3.2.2 Setting the timed periods
	Setting options:
	Setting options:
	• Max. 3 timed periods per day
	• Same times for groups of days or different times for each day
	• Possible day groupings:
	– All days (
	– All days (
	– Monday to Friday (
	– Saturday and Sunday (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	The timed periods can be set in increments of 10 minutes. The timed periods are sorted in ascendi...
	The timed periods can be set in increments of 10 minutes. The timed periods are sorted in ascendi...





	B Press
	B Press
	B Press
	B Press and release
	B Set the ON time by pressing
	B Press and release
	B Set the OFF time by pressing
	B Press and release


	3.2.3 Changing the Operating Mode
	3.2.3 Changing the Operating Mode
	B Press
	B Press
	B Set mode by pressing
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Deleting Settings
	3.2.4 Deleting Settings
	Deleting an individual timed period:
	Deleting an individual timed period:
	B Select required timed period on the display (see chapter
	B

	Resetting the timer completely:
	Resetting the timer completely:
	B Press and hold


	3.2.5 Completing Programming
	3.2.5 Completing Programming
	B Press
	B Press
	�-or-
	�-or-
	B Do not press any buttons for 30�seconds.




	3.3 Time Display
	3.3 Time Display
	Time of day and timed periods are displayed either in 24-hour (default setting) or 12-hour format.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	The time display format cannot be changed while programming.
	The time display format cannot be changed while programming.





	To change the time display format:
	To change the time display format:
	B Press and hold




	Nederlands
	Nederlands
	Inhoud
	Inhoud
	Inhoud
	1 Gegevens van het toestel 10

	Veiligheidsvoorschriften
	Veiligheidsvoorschriften
	B De juiste werking is alleen gewaarborgd wanneer deze gebruiksaanwijzing in acht wordt genomen.
	B De juiste werking is alleen gewaarborgd wanneer deze gebruiksaanwijzing in acht wordt genomen.
	B Montage van de schakelklok dient door een erkend installateur te geschieden.

	B Inbouwschakelklok in geen geval aansluiten op het 230�V stroomnet.
	B Inbouwschakelklok in geen geval aansluiten op het 230�V stroomnet.



	1 Gegevens van het toestel
	1 Gegevens van het toestel
	1.1 Technische gegevens
	1.1 Technische gegevens
	• Montage alleen mogelijk in toestellen met Bosch Heatronic of Bosch Eurotronic
	• Montage alleen mogelijk in toestellen met Bosch Heatronic of Bosch Eurotronic
	• Combinatie mogelijkheid met regelaar TA�211�E of een ruimte temperatuurregelaar zonder eigen sc...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Afmetingen
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nominale spanning
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nominale stroom
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Toegestane omgevingstemp.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Gangreserve
	ca 12 uur

	<TABLE ROW>
	Isolatie soort
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Fabrieks instelling
	1.2 Fabrieks instelling
	Kanaal 1 – Ch�1 – verwarming iedere dag
	Kanaal 1 – Ch�1 – verwarming iedere dag
	• In (
	• Uit (

	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – warmwater iedere dag (alleen DT�2)
	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – warmwater iedere dag (alleen DT�2)
	• In (
	• Uit (

	Overige schakeltijden zijn niet geprogrammeerd (


	2 Installeren
	2 Installeren
	B Verwarmingstoestel uitschakelen.
	B Verwarmingstoestel uitschakelen.
	B Eventueel mantel demonteren.
	B Deksel voor het bedieningspaneel openklappen, evt. eruitnemen.
	B Lipje (g) naar beneden drukken en blinddeksel (h) losmaken (afb.
	B Stekker (k) op het stekkercontact (j) van de hoofdbesturingsprint (ST�5) steken.
	B Inbouwklok in de opening (I) schuiven en van boven aandrukken.
	B Toesteldelen weer monteren.


	3 Bediening
	3 Bediening
	3.1 Bedieningstoetsen
	3.1 Bedieningstoetsen
	• Menutoets
	• Menutoets
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Toets
	• Toets
	• Insteltoets
	– Kort drukken: Waarde om een eenheid te veranderen
	– Kort drukken: Waarde om een eenheid te veranderen
	– Lang drukken: Waarde snel veranderen.



	3.2 Programmeren
	3.2 Programmeren
	3.2.1 Actuele tijd, dag instellen
	3.2.1 Actuele tijd, dag instellen
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B De tijdsaanduiding knippert: Uren met
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Zomer en wintertijd instellen:
	Zomer en wintertijd instellen:
	B Uren zoals beschreven instellen.
	B Schakeltijden


	3.2.2 Schakeltijden instellen
	3.2.2 Schakeltijden instellen
	Instelmogelijkheden:
	Instelmogelijkheden:
	• Max. 3 schakelperioden per dag
	• Gelijke tijden voor meerdere dagen (groep vorming) of verschillende tijden voor iedere dag
	• Groep vorming van de dagen:
	– Alle dagen (
	– Alle dagen (
	– Maandag t/m vrijdag (
	– Zaterdag en zondag (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	De instellingen van de schakeltijden vinden plaats in stappen van 10 minuten. De schakeltijden wo...
	De instellingen van de schakeltijden vinden plaats in stappen van 10 minuten. De schakeltijden wo...





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Inschakeltijd met
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Uitschakeltijd met
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Functiestand veranderen
	3.2.3 Functiestand veranderen
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Functiestand met
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Instellingen verwijderen
	3.2.4 Instellingen verwijderen
	Enkele schakeltijden verwijderen:
	Enkele schakeltijden verwijderen:
	B Schakeltijd op de Display uitkiezen (zie hoofdstuk
	B Toets

	Fabrieksinstelling terug instellen:
	Fabrieksinstelling terug instellen:
	B Toets


	3.2.5 Programmering beëindigen
	3.2.5 Programmering beëindigen
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-of-
	�-of-
	B 30 seconden lang geen toets drukken.




	3.3 Tijdsaanduiding
	3.3 Tijdsaanduiding
	Tijd en schakeltijden worden of in 24�uur modus (fabrieksinstelling) of in 12�uur modus aangeduid.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	De aanduiding kan tijdens de programmering niet veranderd worden.
	De aanduiding kan tijdens de programmering niet veranderd worden.





	Aanduiding omstellen:
	Aanduiding omstellen:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	Espanol
	Espanol
	Índice
	Índice
	Índice
	1 Información sobre el aparato 14

	Instrucciones de seguridad
	Instrucciones de seguridad
	B Estas instrucciones deben cumplirse para garantizar un funcionamiento impecable.
	B Estas instrucciones deben cumplirse para garantizar un funcionamiento impecable.
	B No permita que nadie instale el reloj programador a menos que sea un instalador o servicio técn...

	B No conecte el reloj a la red de 230�V.
	B No conecte el reloj a la red de 230�V.



	1 Información sobre el aparato
	1 Información sobre el aparato
	1.1 Características técnicas
	1.1 Características técnicas
	• Sólo será posible efectuar el montaje en aparatos con Bosch Heatronic o Bosch Eurotronic
	• Sólo será posible efectuar el montaje en aparatos con Bosch Heatronic o Bosch Eurotronic
	• Es posible efectuar la combinación con el regulador TA�211�E o termostato ambiente
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Medidas
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tensión nominal
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Corriente nominal
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Temp. ambiente adm.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Reserva de marcha
	aprox. 12 horas

	<TABLE ROW>
	Clase de pretección
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Ajuste básico
	1.2 Ajuste básico
	Canal 1 – Ch 1 – Calefacción, todos los días
	Canal 1 – Ch 1 – Calefacción, todos los días
	• Activado (
	• Desactivado (

	Canal 2 – Ch 2 – Agua caliente sanitaria, todos los días (sólo DT2)
	Canal 2 – Ch 2 – Agua caliente sanitaria, todos los días (sólo DT2)
	• Activado (
	• Desactivado (

	No se han programado otros tiempos de conexión (


	2 Instalación
	2 Instalación
	B Desconecte el aparato de calefacción.
	B Desconecte el aparato de calefacción.
	B Si es preciso, retire la cubierta.
	B Abra la tapa del tablero de control; si es preciso, déjela suspendida.
	B Oprima la lengüeta (g) y retire la tapa falsa (h) (Fig.
	B Introduzca el conector (k) en el contacto enchufable (j) de la placa principal de circuito impr...
	B Coloque el reloj programador en la abertura (i) y encájelo arriba.
	B Monte de nuevo los componentes del aparato.


	3 Operación
	3 Operación
	3.1 Funciones de las teclas
	3.1 Funciones de las teclas
	• Tecla de menú
	• Tecla de menú
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tecla
	• Tecla
	• Tecla de ajuste
	– Pulse brevemente: se modificará el valor en una unidad
	– Pulse brevemente: se modificará el valor en una unidad
	– Pulse de forma prolongada: se modificará rápidamente el valor.



	3.2 Programación
	3.2 Programación
	3.2.1 Ajuste de hora, día
	3.2.1 Ajuste de hora, día
	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	B La visualización de las horas emitirá destellos: se ajustará la hora con
	B Pulse
	B Pulse

	Cambio de temporada estival/temporada invernal:
	Cambio de temporada estival/temporada invernal:
	B Ajuste la hora del reloj como se ha descrito.
	B No
	B No



	3.2.2 Ajuste de los tiempos de conexión
	3.2.2 Ajuste de los tiempos de conexión
	Posibilidades de ajuste:
	Posibilidades de ajuste:
	• como máximo, 3 períodos de conexión por día
	• los mismos tiempos para varios días (formación de grupos) o tiempos diferentes para cada día
	• Formaciones de grupo de los días:
	– Todos los días (
	– Todos los días (
	– Lunes a viernes (
	– Sábados y domingos (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	El ajuste de los tiempos de conexión se efectúa en pasos de 10 minutos. Los tiempos de conexión s...
	El ajuste de los tiempos de conexión se efectúa en pasos de 10 minutos. Los tiempos de conexión s...





	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	B Ajuste el tiempo de conexión con
	B Pulse
	B El tiempo de desconexión se ajustará con
	B Pulse


	3.2.3 Modificación del modo operativo
	3.2.3 Modificación del modo operativo
	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	B Ajuste el modo operativo con
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Borrado de los ajustes
	3.2.4 Borrado de los ajustes
	Borre un tiempo de conexión de forma individual:
	Borre un tiempo de conexión de forma individual:
	B Seleccione el tiempo de conexión en el visualizador (véase el capítulo
	B Pulse

	Restablezca el ajuste básico:
	Restablezca el ajuste básico:
	B Pulse la tecla


	3.2.5 Terminación de la programación
	3.2.5 Terminación de la programación
	B Pulse
	B Pulse
	�-o-
	�-o-
	B No pulse ninguna tecla durante 30�segundos.




	3.3 Visualización de la hora
	3.3 Visualización de la hora
	La hora y los tiempos de conexión se visualizarán en el modo de 24�horas (ajuste básico) o en el ...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	La visualización no se podrá cambiar durante la programación.
	La visualización no se podrá cambiar durante la programación.





	Cambio de visualización:
	Cambio de visualización:
	B Pulse




	Italiano
	Italiano
	Indice
	Indice
	Indice
	1 Caratteristiche dell’orologio programmatore 18

	Avvertenze
	Avvertenze
	B Soltanto attenendosi alle istruzioni presenti può essere garantito un perfetto funzionamento.
	B Soltanto attenendosi alle istruzioni presenti può essere garantito un perfetto funzionamento.
	B L’installazione deve essere eseguita da un installatore qualificato.
	B Evitare in maniera assoluta di collegare l’orologio alla rete elettrica (230�V).



	1 Caratteristiche dell’orologio programmatore
	1 Caratteristiche dell’orologio programmatore
	1.1 Dati tecnici
	1.1 Dati tecnici
	• L’orologio programmatore può essere impiegato esclusivamente in collegamento con gli apparecchi...
	• L’orologio programmatore può essere impiegato esclusivamente in collegamento con gli apparecchi...
	• E’ possibile la combinazione con la centralina climatica TA�211�E o con un termostato ambiente ...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensioni
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tensione nominale
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Corrente nominale
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Campo di temperatura ambiente ammessa
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Autonomia
	ca. 12 ore

	<TABLE ROW>
	Protezione
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Impostazione di fabbrica
	1.2 Impostazione di fabbrica
	L’orologio programmatore ha la seguente impostazione, effettuata da fabbrica, per tutti i giorni ...
	L’orologio programmatore ha la seguente impostazione, effettuata da fabbrica, per tutti i giorni ...
	• Acceso (
	• Spento (

	Canale 2 – Ch 2 – produzione d’acqua calda sanitaria, (solo per modello DT�2)
	Canale 2 – Ch 2 – produzione d’acqua calda sanitaria, (solo per modello DT�2)
	• Acceso (
	• Spento (

	Attenzione: Non sono stati programmati ulteriori intervalli (


	2 Installazione
	2 Installazione
	B Attenzione: prima di montare l’orologio programmatore togliere l’alimentazione elettrica alla c...
	B Attenzione: prima di montare l’orologio programmatore togliere l’alimentazione elettrica alla c...
	B Abbassare la copertura del pannello comandi.
	B Togliere il mantello della caldaia.
	B Premere la levetta (g) per togliere il coperchietto (h) (fig.
	B Inserire la spina (k) negli appositi contatti (j) della scheda elettronica (ST5).
	B Inserire l’orologio programmatore nella sede (i) fino alla battuta.
	B Ricollocare il mantello della caldaia e fissarlo.


	3 Funzionamento
	3 Funzionamento
	3.1 Tasti di comando e segnalazioni sul display
	3.1 Tasti di comando e segnalazioni sul display
	• Tramite il selettore di funzionamento
	• Tramite il selettore di funzionamento
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tasto reset o cancellazione programmazione
	• Tasto
	• Tasti di regolazione
	– Premendo brevemente sui tasti l’orario viene spostato di singole unità
	– Premendo brevemente sui tasti l’orario viene spostato di singole unità
	– Premendo i tasti più a lungo l’orario viene spostato velocemente in avanti oppure indietro.



	3.2 Programmazione
	3.2 Programmazione
	3.2.1 Programmazione dell’orario e del giorno della settimana
	3.2.1 Programmazione dell’orario e del giorno della settimana
	B Premere il selettore di funzionamento
	B Premere il selettore di funzionamento
	B L’ora attuale può essere impostata operando con i tasti
	B Premendo brevemente il tasto
	B Premendo ancora il tasto

	Commutazione Estate/inverno:
	Commutazione Estate/inverno:
	B Regolare l’orologio come sopra descritto.
	B Non
	B Non



	3.2.2 Programmazione delle fasce orarie
	3.2.2 Programmazione delle fasce orarie
	Con l’utilizzo dell’orologio programmatore è possibile impostare:
	Con l’utilizzo dell’orologio programmatore è possibile impostare:
	• giornalmente massimo 3 differenti fasce orarie d’accensione e spegnimento per ogni canale
	• le stesse fasce orarie per tutti i giorni oppure differenti fasce per diversi giorni
	• i gruppi giornalieri:
	– Tutti i giorni della settimana (
	– Tutti i giorni della settimana (
	– Da Lunedì a Venerdì (
	– Sabato e Domenica (


	B premere selettore di funzionamento
	B premere selettore di funzionamento
	B Premere
	B Premere brevemente il tasto
	B Premere
	B Premere brevemente
	B Premere
	B Premendo brevemente


	3.2.3 Impostazione delle modalità di funzionamento (manuale o automatica)
	3.2.3 Impostazione delle modalità di funzionamento (manuale o automatica)
	B Premere
	B Premere
	B Con i tasti
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Cancellare la programmazione delle fascie orarie
	3.2.4 Cancellare la programmazione delle fascie orarie
	Cancellare delle singole fascie orarie:
	Cancellare delle singole fascie orarie:
	B Selezionare l’orario che si vuole cancellare (vedi par.
	B Quando sul display appare la fascia che si vuole cancellare, premere

	Reset dell’intera programmazione e ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica:
	Reset dell’intera programmazione e ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica:
	B Tenere premuto il tasto


	3.2.5 Fine della programmazione
	3.2.5 Fine della programmazione
	B Premere il tasto
	B Premere il tasto
	�-oppure-
	�-oppure-
	B Non premere nessun tasto per almeno 30 secondi.




	3.3 Tipo di visualizzazione orario
	3.3 Tipo di visualizzazione orario
	E’ possibile impostare una diversa visualizzazione dell’orario, o in 24h o in 12 ore (am/pm).
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Non è possibile cambiare la visualizzazione durante la programmazione.
	Non è possibile cambiare la visualizzazione durante la programmazione.





	Modifica della visualizzazione:
	Modifica della visualizzazione:
	B Premere contemporaneamente i tasti




	Francais
	Francais
	Contenu
	Contenu
	Contenu
	1 Indications concernant l’appareil 22

	Indications de sécurité
	Indications de sécurité
	B Respecter ces instructions afin d'assurer un fonctionnement impeccable.
	B Respecter ces instructions afin d'assurer un fonctionnement impeccable.
	B L’installation de l’interrupteur horaire ne doit être effectué que par un installateur agréé.

	B Ne pas brancher l’interrupteur horaire sur le réseau 230�V.
	B Ne pas brancher l’interrupteur horaire sur le réseau 230�V.



	1 Indications concernant l’appareil
	1 Indications concernant l’appareil
	1.1 Caractéristiques techniques
	1.1 Caractéristiques techniques
	• Le montage n’est possible que dans des appareils munis de Bosch Heatronic ou Bosch Eurotronic
	• Le montage n’est possible que dans des appareils munis de Bosch Heatronic ou Bosch Eurotronic
	• Une combinaison avec le thermostat TA�211�E ou un régulateur de température ambiante sans inter...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensions
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tension nominale
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Courant nominal
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Température environnante admissible
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Autonomie
	env. 12 heures

	<TABLE ROW>
	Type de protection
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Réglage de base
	1.2 Réglage de base
	Voie 1 – Ch 1 – Chauffage, tous les jours
	Voie 1 – Ch 1 – Chauffage, tous les jours
	• Mise en marche (
	• Arrêt (

	Voie 2 – Ch 2 – Préparation eau chaude, tous les jours (seulement DT�2)
	Voie 2 – Ch 2 – Préparation eau chaude, tous les jours (seulement DT�2)
	• Mise en marche (
	• Arrêt (

	D’autres heures de commutation n’ont pas été programmées (


	2 Installation
	2 Installation
	B Arrêter l’appareil de chauffage.
	B Arrêter l’appareil de chauffage.
	B Le cas échéant, enlever l’enveloppe de l’appareiln.
	B Ouvrir ou, le cas échéant, décrocher le recouvrement du tableau de commande.
	B Enlever le faux couvercle (h) en exerçant une légère pression sur la languette (g) (figure
	B Embrocher la fiche (k) sur le contact (j) de la carte principale (ST 5).
	B Monter l’interrupteur horaire dans l’ouverture (i) et le faire encliqueter en haut.
	B Monter les autres parties de l’appareil.


	3 Utilisation
	3 Utilisation
	3.1 Fonctions des touches
	3.1 Fonctions des touches
	• Touche de menu
	• Touche de menu
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Touche
	• Taste
	• Touche de réglage
	– Appuyer brièvement : modifier d’une unité la valeur affichée
	– Appuyer brièvement : modifier d’une unité la valeur affichée
	– Appuyer longuement : faire dérouler les valeurs plus rapidement.



	3.2 Programmation
	3.2 Programmation
	3.2.1 Réglage de l’heure, du jour
	3.2.1 Réglage de l’heure, du jour
	B Continuer à appuyer brièvement sur la touche
	B Continuer à appuyer brièvement sur la touche
	B L’affichage de l’heure se met à clignoter : régler l’heure à l’aide des touches
	B Appuyer brièvement sur la touche
	B Appuyer brièvement sur la touche

	Réglage sur l’heure d’été/l’heure d’hiver :
	Réglage sur l’heure d’été/l’heure d’hiver :
	B Mettre l’heure conformément à la description ci-dessus.
	B Ne pas
	B Ne pas



	3.2.2 Réglage des heures de commutation
	3.2.2 Réglage des heures de commutation
	Possibilités de réglage :
	Possibilités de réglage :
	• au max. 3 périodes de commutation par jour
	• mêmes heures pour plusieurs jours (formation de groupes) ou différentes heures pour chaque jour.
	• Formation de groupes de jours :
	– tous les jours (
	– tous les jours (
	– lundi à vendredi (
	– samedi et dimanche (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Le réglage des heures de commutation s’effectue par étapes de 10 minutes. Les heures de commutati...
	Le réglage des heures de commutation s’effectue par étapes de 10 minutes. Les heures de commutati...





	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Appuyer brièvement sur la touche
	B Régler l’heure de mise en marche à l’aide des touches
	B Appuyer brièvement sur la touche
	B Régler l’heure d’arrêt à l’aide des touches
	B Appuyer brièvement sur la touche


	3.2.3 Changement du mode de service
	3.2.3 Changement du mode de service
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Régler le mode de service à l’aide des touches
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Effacement des réglages
	3.2.4 Effacement des réglages
	Effacement d’une seule heure de commutation :
	Effacement d’une seule heure de commutation :
	B Sélectionner l’heure de commutation sur le cadran (voir chapitre
	B Appuyer

	Remise en fonctionnement de la configuration de base :
	Remise en fonctionnement de la configuration de base :
	B Appuyer plus longuement sur la touche


	3.2.5 Fin de la programmation
	3.2.5 Fin de la programmation
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	B Continuer à appuyer sur la touche
	�-ou-
	�-ou-
	B Ne pas appuyer sur une touche pendant une durée de 30 secondes.




	3.3 Affichage de l’heure
	3.3 Affichage de l’heure
	L’heure du jour et les heures de commutation sont affichées soit en mode de 24 heures (configurat...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Il n’est pas possible de modifier l’affichage durant la programmation.
	Il n’est pas possible de modifier l’affichage durant la programmation.





	Modification de l’affichage :
	Modification de l’affichage :
	B appuyer en même temps sur les touches




	Portugues
	Portugues
	Conteúdo
	Conteúdo
	Conteúdo
	1 Informações sobre o aparelho 26

	Indicações de segurança
	Indicações de segurança
	B Observe esta instrução de serviço para obter um funcionamento impecável.
	B Observe esta instrução de serviço para obter um funcionamento impecável.
	B O relógio de montagem só deve ser montado por um instalador registrado.

	B Não conectar o relógio de montagem à rede de 230�V.
	B Não conectar o relógio de montagem à rede de 230�V.



	1 Informações sobre o aparelho
	1 Informações sobre o aparelho
	1.1 Dados técnicos
	1.1 Dados técnicos
	• A montagem só é possível em aparelhos com Bosch Heatronic ou Bosch Eurotronic
	• A montagem só é possível em aparelhos com Bosch Heatronic ou Bosch Eurotronic
	• É possível a combinação com um regulador TA�211�E ou um regulador de temperatura sem um próprio...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensões
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tensão nominal
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Corrente nominal
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Temperatura ambiente perm.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Reserva de marcha
	aprox. 12 horas

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tipo de protecção
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Ajuste básico
	1.2 Ajuste básico
	Canal 1 – Ch 1 – Aquecimento, todos os dias
	Canal 1 – Ch 1 – Aquecimento, todos os dias
	• Ligado (
	• Desligado (

	Canal 2 – Ch 2 – água quente, todos dias (apenas DT�2)
	Canal 2 – Ch 2 – água quente, todos dias (apenas DT�2)
	• Ligado (
	• Desligado (

	Outras horas de conexão não estão programadas (


	2 Instalação
	2 Instalação
	B Desligar o aparelho de aquecimento.
	B Desligar o aparelho de aquecimento.
	B Remover eventuais revestimentos térmicos.
	B Abrir a tampa do campo de comando, se necessário, despendurar.
	B Premir a lingueta (g) e retirar a cobertura (h) (figura
	B Introduzir a ficha (k) no contacto de encaixe (j) da placa principal de circuito impresso (ST 5).
	B Introduzir o relógio de montagem na abertura (i) e engatar do lado de cima.
	B Remontar as partes do aparelho.


	3 Comando
	3 Comando
	3.1 Funções das teclas
	3.1 Funções das teclas
	• Tecla de menu
	• Tecla de menu
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tecla
	• Tecla
	• Tecla de ajuste
	– Premir por instantes: Alterar o valor por uma unidade
	– Premir por instantes: Alterar o valor por uma unidade
	– Premir prolongadamente: Alterar rápidamente o valor



	3.2 Programação
	3.2 Programação
	3.2.1 Ajustar a hora, o dia
	3.2.1 Ajustar a hora, o dia
	B Premir repetidamente por instantes
	B Premir repetidamente por instantes
	B A indicação de horas pisca: Ajustar a hora com
	B Premir por instantes
	B Premir por instantes

	Comutação de horário de verão/ inverno:
	Comutação de horário de verão/ inverno:
	B Ajustar a hora como descrito.
	B Não
	B Não



	3.2.2 Ajustar as horas de conexão
	3.2.2 Ajustar as horas de conexão
	Possibilidades de ajuste:
	Possibilidades de ajuste:
	• máx. 3 períodos de conexão por dia
	• mesmas horas para vários dias (formação de grupos) ou diversas horas para cada dia
	• Formação de grupos dos dias:
	– Todos dias (
	– Todos dias (
	– Segunda a sexta (
	– Sábado e domingo (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	O ajuste das horas de conexão é realizado em passos de 10 minutos. As horas de conexão são classi...
	O ajuste das horas de conexão é realizado em passos de 10 minutos. As horas de conexão são classi...





	B Premir repetidamente
	B Premir repetidamente
	B Premir
	B Premir por instantes
	B Ajustar a hora de ligação com
	B Premir por instantes
	B Ajustar a hora de desligação com
	B Premir por instantes


	3.2.3 Alterar o tipo de funcionamento
	3.2.3 Alterar o tipo de funcionamento
	B Premir repetidamente por instantes
	B Premir repetidamente por instantes
	B Ajustar o tipo de funcionamento com
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Anular ajustes
	3.2.4 Anular ajustes
	Anular horas de conexão individuais:
	Anular horas de conexão individuais:
	B Seleccionar a hora de conexão no display (veja capítulo
	B Premir

	Retornar ao ajuste básico:
	Retornar ao ajuste básico:
	B Premir prolongadamente a tecla


	3.2.5 Terminar a programação
	3.2.5 Terminar a programação
	B Premir
	B Premir
	�-ou-
	�-ou-
	B Não premir nenhuma tecla durante 30 segundos.




	3.3 Indicação de horas
	3.3 Indicação de horas
	As horas e as horas de conexão são indicadas no modo de 24 horas (Ajuste básico) ou no modo de 12...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	A indicação não pode ser comutada durante a programação.
	A indicação não pode ser comutada durante a programação.





	Comutar indicação:
	Comutar indicação:
	B Premir simultaneamente




	Dansk
	Dansk
	Indhold
	Indhold
	Indhold
	1 Informationer om apparatet 30

	Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	B Følg denne instruktion for at få apparatet til at fungere korrekt.
	B Følg denne instruktion for at få apparatet til at fungere korrekt.
	B Tænd/Sluk-uret må kun monteres af en autoriseret installatør.

	B Tænd/Sluk-uret må ikke tilsluttes 230�V strømnettet.
	B Tænd/Sluk-uret må ikke tilsluttes 230�V strømnettet.



	1 Informationer om apparatet
	1 Informationer om apparatet
	1.1 Tekniske specifikationer
	1.1 Tekniske specifikationer
	• Montage er kun mulig i apparater med Bosch Heatronic eller Bosch Eurotronic
	• Montage er kun mulig i apparater med Bosch Heatronic eller Bosch Eurotronic
	• En kombination med regulator TA�211�E eller en rumtemperaturregulator uden egen Timer er mulig
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensioner
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Mærkespænding
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Mærkestrøm
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Till. omg. temp.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Driftsreserve
	ca. 12 timer

	<TABLE ROW>
	Beskyttelsesform
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Grundindstilling
	1.2 Grundindstilling
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Varme, hver dag
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Varme, hver dag
	• Tænd (
	• Sluk (

	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Varmtvand, hver dag (kun DT2)
	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Varmtvand, hver dag (kun DT2)
	• Tænd (
	• Sluk (

	Andre skiftetider er ikke programmeret (


	2 Installation
	2 Installation
	B Sluk for varmeapparatet.
	B Sluk for varmeapparatet.
	B Tag en evt. afdækningsplade af.
	B Åbn afdækningen på manøvrefeltet, tag det evt. af.
	B Tryk på tappen (g) og tag forblændingen (h) af (figur
	B Sæt stikket (k) i stikkontakten (j) på hovedprintkortet (ST 5).
	B Sæt Tænd/Sluk-uret ind i hullet (i) og stik det i foroven.
	B Sæt de enkelte dele på plads igen.


	3 Betjening
	3 Betjening
	3.1 Tastfunktioner
	3.1 Tastfunktioner
	• Menutast
	• Menutast
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tast
	• Tast
	• Indstillingstast
	– Kort tryk: Værdien ændres med én enhed
	– Kort tryk: Værdien ændres med én enhed
	– Langt tryk: Værdien ændres hurtigt



	3.2 Programmering
	3.2 Programmering
	3.2.1 Indstilling af klokkeslæt, dag
	3.2.1 Indstilling af klokkeslæt, dag
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Timedisplayet blinker: Indstil time med
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Omstilling sommer-/vintertid:
	Omstilling sommer-/vintertid:
	B Indstil klokkeslættet som beskrevet.
	B Skiftetiderne skal


	3.2.2 Indstilling af skiftetider
	3.2.2 Indstilling af skiftetider
	Indstillingsmuligheder:
	Indstillingsmuligheder:
	• maks. 3 skifteperioder i døgnet
	• samme tider for flere dage (gruppedannelse) eller forskellige tider for hver dag
	• Gruppedannelse for dage:
	– hver dag (
	– hver dag (
	– mandag til fredag (
	– lørdag og søndag (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Indstillingen af skiftetiderne sker i trin på 10�minutter. Skiftetiderne sorteres i stigende rækk...
	Indstillingen af skiftetiderne sker i trin på 10�minutter. Skiftetiderne sorteres i stigende rækk...





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Indstil indkoblingstid med
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Indstil udkoblingstid med
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Ændring af driftsmåde
	3.2.3 Ændring af driftsmåde
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Indstil driftsmåde med
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Sletning af indstillinger
	3.2.4 Sletning af indstillinger
	Slet en enkelt skiftetid:
	Slet en enkelt skiftetid:
	B Vælg en skiftetid i displayet (se kapitel
	B Tast

	Genetabler grundindstilling:
	Genetabler grundindstilling:
	B Tast


	3.2.5 Afslut programmering
	3.2.5 Afslut programmering
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-eller-
	�-eller-
	B Lad være med at røre ved nogen tast i 30 sekunder.




	3.3 Tidsangivelse
	3.3 Tidsangivelse
	Klokkeslæt og skiftetider vises enten i 24-timers mode (grundindstilling) eller i 12-timers mode.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Visningen kan ikke stilles om under programmering.
	Visningen kan ikke stilles om under programmering.





	Omstil visning:
	Omstil visning:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	"griechisch"
	"griechisch"
	Ãåñéå÷üìåíá
	Ãåñéå÷üìåíá
	Ãåñéå÷üìåíá
	1 Óôïé÷åßá óõóêåõ×ò 34

	Õ²ïäåßîåéò áóöáëåßáò
	Õ²ïäåßîåéò áóöáëåßáò
	B Ç Üøïãç ëåéôïõñãßá åîáóöáëßæåôáé ìüíï üôáí ôçñçèïÆí ïé ²áñïÆóåò ëåéôïõñãßåò.
	B Ç Üøïãç ëåéôïõñãßá åîáóöáëßæåôáé ìüíï üôáí ôçñçèïÆí ïé ²áñïÆóåò ëåéôïõñãßåò.
	B Ôï ñïëüãé ãéá åãêáôÜóôáóç ²ñÅ²åé íá óõíáñìïëïãçèåß á²ü Åíáí åîïõóéïäïôçìÅíï ôå÷íßôç.

	B Ìç óõíäÅóåôå ôï ñïëüãé ãéá åãêáôÜóôáóç óôï çëåêôñéêü äßêôõï ôùí 230�V.
	B Ìç óõíäÅóåôå ôï ñïëüãé ãéá åãêáôÜóôáóç óôï çëåêôñéêü äßêôõï ôùí 230�V.



	1 Óôïé÷åßá óõóêåõ×ò
	1 Óôïé÷åßá óõóêåõ×ò
	1.1 Tå÷íéêÜ ÷áñáêôçñéóôéêÜ
	1.1 Tå÷íéêÜ ÷áñáêôçñéóôéêÜ
	• Å²éôñÅ²åôáé íá ôï²ïèåôçèåß ìüíï óå óõóêåõÅò ìå Bosch Heatronic × Bosch Eurotronic
	• Å²éôñÅ²åôáé íá ôï²ïèåôçèåß ìüíï óå óõóêåõÅò ìå Bosch Heatronic × Bosch Eurotronic
	• Ì²ïñåß íá óõíäõáóôåß ìå èåñìïóôÜôç TA�211�E × èåñìïóôÜôç ÷ ñïõ ÷ùñßò äéêü ôïõ ÷ñïíïäéáêü²ôç
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	ÄéáóôÜóåéò
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Ïíïìáóôéê× ôÜóç
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Ïíïìáóôéê× Åíôáóç
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	å²éôñ. èåñìïêñáóßá ÷ ñïõ
	0... +60 ˚C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Åöåäñåßá ëåéôïõñãßáò
	²åñß²ïõ 12  ñåò

	<TABLE ROW>
	Êáôçãïñßá ²ñïóôáóßáò
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Âáóéê× ñÆèìéóç
	1.2 Âáóéê× ñÆèìéóç
	KáíÜëé 1 – Ch�1 – èÅñìáíóç, üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò
	KáíÜëé 1 – Ch�1 – èÅñìáíóç, üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò
	• ON
	• ON

	• OFF
	• OFF


	KáíÜëé 2 – Ch�2 – æåóôü íåñü, üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò (ìüíï DT2)
	KáíÜëé 2 – Ch�2 – æåóôü íåñü, üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò (ìüíï DT2)
	• ON
	• ON

	• OFF
	• OFF


	Äåí Å÷ïõí ²ñïãñáììáôéóôåß Üëëïé ÷ñüíïé îåÆîçò (


	2 ÅãêáôÜóôáóç
	2 ÅãêáôÜóôáóç
	B ÈÅóôå ôç óõóêåõ× èÅñìáíóçò åêôüò ëåéôïõñãßáò.
	B ÈÅóôå ôç óõóêåõ× èÅñìáíóçò åêôüò ëåéôïõñãßáò.
	B ÁöáéñÅóôå åíäå÷ïìÅíùò ôï êÅëõöïò.
	B Áíïßîôå × îåêñåìÜóôå ôï êá²Üêé ôïõ ÷åéñéóôçñßïõ.
	B Ãáô×óôå ôï Åëáóìá (g) êáé áöáéñÅóôå ôï ôõöëü ² ìá (h) (åéêüíá
	B Ôï²ïèåô×óôå ôï âÆóìá (k) óôçí õ²ïäï÷× ôïõ âÆóìáôïò (j) ôçò êÆñéáò ²ëÜêáò êõêë ìáôïò (ST�5).
	B Ôï²ïèåô×óôå ôï åíóùìáô óéìï ñïëüãé óôï Üíïéãìá (i) êáé ìáíäáë óôå ôï óôï å²Üíù ìÅñïò
	B ÌïíôÜñåôå ²Üëé ôá ôì×ìáôá ôçò óõóêåõ×ò.


	3 °åéñéóìüò
	3 °åéñéóìüò
	3.1 Ëåéôïõñãßåò ôùí ²ë×êôñùí
	3.1 Ëåéôïõñãßåò ôùí ²ë×êôñùí
	• Ãë×êôñï êáôáëüãïõ å²éëïã×ò
	• Ãë×êôñï êáôáëüãïõ å²éëïã×ò
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Ãë×êôñï
	• Ãë×êôñï
	• Ãë×êôñï ñÆèìéóçò
	– ÓÆíôïìï ²Üôçìá: Áëëáã× ôçò ôéì×ò êáôÜ ìéá ìïíÜäá
	– ÓÆíôïìï ²Üôçìá: Áëëáã× ôçò ôéì×ò êáôÜ ìéá ìïíÜäá
	– ÄéáñêÅò ²Üôçìá: Ãñ×ãïñç áëëáã× ôçò ôéì×ò



	3.2 Ãñïãñáììáôéóìüò
	3.2 Ãñïãñáììáôéóìüò
	3.2.1 ÑÆèìéóç  ñáò, çìÅñáò
	3.2.1 ÑÆèìéóç  ñáò, çìÅñáò
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Ç Åíäåéîç  ñáò áíáâïóâ×íåé: Ñõèìßóôå ôçí  ñá ìå
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Áëëáã× èåñéí×ò/÷åéìåñéí×ò  ñáò:
	Áëëáã× èåñéí×ò/÷åéìåñéí×ò  ñáò:
	B Ñõèìßóôå ôçí  ñá ü²ùò ²åñéãñÜöôçêå.
	B Ìçí
	B Ìçí



	3.2.2 ÑÆèìéóç ôùí ÷ñüíùí îåÆîçò
	3.2.2 ÑÆèìéóç ôùí ÷ñüíùí îåÆîçò
	Äõíáôüôçôåò ñÆèìéóçò:
	Äõíáôüôçôåò ñÆèìéóçò:
	• ìÅ÷ñé 3 ²åñéüäïõò æåÆîçò ôçí çìÅñá
	• ïé ßäéïé ÷ñüíïé ãéá ²ïëëÅò çìÅñåò (ó÷çìáôéóìüò ïìÜäùí) × äéáöïñåôéêïß ÷ñüíïé ãéá êÜèå çìÅñá
	• Ó÷çìáôéóìüò ïìÜäùí ãéá ôéò çìÅñåò:
	– üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò (
	– üëåò ôéò çìÅñåò (
	– ÄåõôÅñá Åùò Ãáñáóêåõ× (
	– ÓÜââáôï êáé Êõñéáê× (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Ç ñÆèìéóç ôùí ÷ñüíùí æåÆîçò äéåîÜãåôáé óå â×ìáôá ôùí 10 ëå²ô í. Ïé ÷ñüíïé æåÆîçò ôáîéíïìïÆíôáé áí...
	Ç ñÆèìéóç ôùí ÷ñüíùí æåÆîçò äéåîÜãåôáé óå â×ìáôá ôùí 10 ëå²ô í. Ïé ÷ñüíïé æåÆîçò ôáîéíïìïÆíôáé áí...





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Ñõèìßóôå ôï ÷ñüíï æåÆîçò ìå
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Ñõèìßóôå ôï ÷ñüíï á²üîåõîçò ìå
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Áëëáã× ôñü²ïõ ëåéôïõñãßáò
	3.2.3 Áëëáã× ôñü²ïõ ëåéôïõñãßáò
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Ñõèìßóôå ôïí ôñü²ï ëåéôïõñãßáò ìå
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Óâ×óéìï ôùí ñõèìßóåùí
	3.2.4 Óâ×óéìï ôùí ñõèìßóåùí
	Óâ×óéìï åíüò ìüíï ÷ñüíïõ æåÆîçò:
	Óâ×óéìï åíüò ìüíï ÷ñüíïõ æåÆîçò:
	B Å²éëÅîôå óôçí ïèüíç ôï ÷ñüíï æåÆîçò (âëÅ²å êåöÜëáéï
	B Ãáô×óôå óÆíôïìá ôï ²ë×êôñï

	Á²ïêáôÜóôáóç ôçò âáóéê×ò ñÆèìéóçò:
	Á²ïêáôÜóôáóç ôçò âáóéê×ò ñÆèìéóçò:
	B Ãáô×óôå


	3.2.5 Ôåñìáôéóìüò ôïõ ²ñïãñáììáôéóìïÆ
	3.2.5 Ôåñìáôéóìüò ôïõ ²ñïãñáììáôéóìïÆ
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-×-
	�-×-
	B ìçí ²áô×óåôå ãéá 30�äåõôåñüëå²ôá êáíÅíá ²ë×êôñï.




	3.3 ¸íäåéîç  ñáò
	3.3 ¸íäåéîç  ñáò
	Ç  ñá êáé ïé ÷ñüíïé æåÆîçò äåß÷íïíôáé åßôå óå ñõèìü 24�ùñ í (âáóéê× ñÆèìéóç) åßôå óå ñõèìü 12�ùñ í.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Ç Åíäåéîç äåí ì²ïñåß íá áëëá÷ôåß êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôïõ ²ñïãñáììáôéóìïÆ.
	Ç Åíäåéîç äåí ì²ïñåß íá áëëá÷ôåß êáôÜ ôç äéÜñêåéá ôïõ ²ñïãñáììáôéóìïÆ.





	Áëëáã× Åíäåéîçò:
	Áëëáã× Åíäåéîçò:
	B ²áô×óôå ôáõôü÷ñïíá




	Turkce
	Turkce
	Åçindekiler
	Åçindekiler
	Åçindekiler
	1 Cihaz Verileri 38

	Emniyet Åle Ålgili AçÆklamalar
	Emniyet Åle Ålgili AçÆklamalar
	B Program saatinin kusursuz fonksiyonu için bu kÆlavuza uyulmalÆdÆr.
	B Program saatinin kusursuz fonksiyonu için bu kÆlavuza uyulmalÆdÆr.
	B Program saati, yalnÆzca yetkili servis tarafÆndan monte edilmeli ve i letmeye alÆnmalÆdÆr.

	B Program saati, 220�V  ebekeye kesinlikle ba²lanmamalÆdÆr!
	B Program saati, 220�V  ebekeye kesinlikle ba²lanmamalÆdÆr!



	1 Cihaz Verileri
	1 Cihaz Verileri
	1.1 Teknik Veriler
	1.1 Teknik Veriler
	• Program saatinin montajÆ, yalnÆzca Bosch-Heatronic veya Bosch Eurotronic kumanda üniteli kombi ...
	• Program saatinin montajÆ, yalnÆzca Bosch-Heatronic veya Bosch Eurotronic kumanda üniteli kombi ...
	• Program saati olmayan dÆ  hava (TA�211�E) veya oda termostatlarÆyla kombinasyon mümkündür
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Ölçüler
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nom. Gerilim
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nom. AkÆm
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Åzin Verilen Çevre SÆcaklÆ²Æ
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	ÇalÆ ma Rezerve Süresi
	12 saat

	<TABLE ROW>
	Koruma SÆnÆfÆ
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Temel Ayarlar
	1.2 Temel Ayarlar
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Kal. Tes., hergün
	Kanal 1 – Ch 1 – Kal. Tes., hergün
	• Açma (
	• Kapatma (

	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Kull. Suyu, hergün (sadece DT2)
	Kanal 2 – Ch 2 – Kull. Suyu, hergün (sadece DT2)
	• Açma (
	• Kapatma (

	Di²er  alt zamanlarÆ programlanmamÆ tÆr (


	2 Montaj
	2 Montaj
	B Kombi cihazÆnÆ kapatÆn.
	B Kombi cihazÆnÆ kapatÆn.
	B Kombinin dÆ  mantosunu çÆkartÆn.
	B Kombi kumanda paneli ön kapa²ÆnÆ açÆn.
	B Dile (g) basÆn ve kör kapa²Æ (h) çÆkartÆn (Resim
	B Fi i (k), elektronik kartÆn üzerindeki sokete (j) (üzerinde ST�5 yazar) geçirin.
	B Program saatini ön taraftan, yerine oturuncaya kadar pencere içine (i) do²ru sürün.


	3 KullanÆm
	3 KullanÆm
	3.1 Buton FonksiyonlarÆ
	3.1 Buton FonksiyonlarÆ
	• Menü-Butonu
	• Menü-Butonu
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	• Ayar butonu
	– KÆsa Basma: De²eri bir birim kadar de²i tirme
	– KÆsa Basma: De²eri bir birim kadar de²i tirme
	– Uzun Basma: De²eri hÆzlÆ olarak de²i tirme.



	3.2 Programlama
	3.2 Programlama
	3.2.1 Saat, Gün AyarlamasÆ
	3.2.1 Saat, Gün AyarlamasÆ
	B Displayde
	B Displayde
	B Saat göstergesi yanÆp söner:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Yaz/KÆ  ZamanÆnÆn De²i tirilmesi:
	Yaz/KÆ  ZamanÆnÆn De²i tirilmesi:
	B Saati yukarÆda anlatÆldÆ²Æ gibi ayarlayÆn.
	B ×alt zamanlarÆnÆ


	3.2.2 ×alt ZamanlarÆnÆn AyarlanmasÆ
	3.2.2 ×alt ZamanlarÆnÆn AyarlanmasÆ
	Ayar ÅmkanlarÆ:
	Ayar ÅmkanlarÆ:
	• Beher gün için max. 3  alt periyodu
	• Birden fazla gün için ayni zaman (grup olu turma) veya herbir gün için farklÆ zaman
	• Günler Åçin Grup Olu turma:
	– Tüm günler (
	– Tüm günler (
	– Pazartesi - Cuma (
	– Cumartesi ve Pazar (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	×alt zamanlarÆnÆn ayarÆ 10’ar dakikalÆk adÆmlarla yapÆlÆr. ×alt zamanlarÆ, artan sÆra içinde sort...
	×alt zamanlarÆnÆn ayarÆ 10’ar dakikalÆk adÆmlarla yapÆlÆr. ×alt zamanlarÆ, artan sÆra içinde sort...





	B Displayde
	B Displayde
	B Arzulanan grup veya gün, displayde görüntüye gelinceye kadar
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Å letme TarzÆnÆn De²i tirilmesi
	3.2.3 Å letme TarzÆnÆn De²i tirilmesi
	B Displayde
	B Displayde
	B
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 AyarlarÆn Silinmesi
	3.2.4 AyarlarÆn Silinmesi
	Beher ×alt NoktasÆnÆn Silinmesi:
	Beher ×alt NoktasÆnÆn Silinmesi:
	B Displayde  alt zamanÆnÆ seçin (Bk. Madde
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Fabrika AyarlarÆna Tekrar Dönülmesi:
	Fabrika AyarlarÆna Tekrar Dönülmesi:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.5 ProgramlamanÆn TamamlanmasÆ
	3.2.5 ProgramlamanÆn TamamlanmasÆ
	B Standart gösterge (a) görüntüye gelinceye kadar
	B Standart gösterge (a) görüntüye gelinceye kadar
	�-veya-
	�-veya-
	B 30 saniye boyunca hiç bir butona dokunmayÆn.




	3.3 Zaman Göstergesi
	3.3 Zaman Göstergesi
	Saat ve  alt zamanlarÆ, 24 (fabrika ayarÆ) veya 12 saat moduyla gösterilir.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Programlama esnasÆnda göstergeye müdahale edilemez.
	Programlama esnasÆnda göstergeye müdahale edilemez.





	Göstergenin De²i tirilmesi:
	Göstergenin De²i tirilmesi:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	Po polsku
	Po polsku
	Spis tre¶ci
	Spis tre¶ci
	Spis tre¶ci
	1 Informacja o urz±dzeniu 42

	Wskazówki dotycz±ce bezpieczeñstwa
	Wskazówki dotycz±ce bezpieczeñstwa
	B Aby zagwarantowaæ bezawaryjn± pracê, nale¿y korzystaæ z niniejszej instrukcji .
	B Aby zagwarantowaæ bezawaryjn± pracê, nale¿y korzystaæ z niniejszej instrukcji .
	B Zegar do wbudowania powinien byæ montowany przez uprawnionego serwisanta.

	B Zegar do wbudowania nie powinien byæ pod¸±czany do sieci 220 V.
	B Zegar do wbudowania nie powinien byæ pod¸±czany do sieci 220 V.



	1 Informacja o urz±dzeniu
	1 Informacja o urz±dzeniu
	1.1 Dane techniczne
	1.1 Dane techniczne
	• Monta¿ zegara mo¿liwy tylko do urz±dzeñ z automatyk± Bosch Heatronic lub Bosch Eurotronic
	• Monta¿ zegara mo¿liwy tylko do urz±dzeñ z automatyk± Bosch Heatronic lub Bosch Eurotronic
	• Mo¿liwa równie¿ kombinacja z regulatorem pogodowym TA�211�E lub z regulatorem pokojowym bez w¸a...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Wymiary
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Napiêcie znamionowe
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Pr±d znamionowy
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Dop. temp. otoczenia
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Rezerwa pracy
	ok. 12 godzin

	<TABLE ROW>
	Stopieñ ochrony
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Program standardowy
	1.2 Program standardowy
	Kana¸ 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ ogrzewanie (c.o.) , wszystkie dni
	Kana¸ 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ ogrzewanie (c.o.) , wszystkie dni
	• W¸±czenie (
	• Wy¸±czenie (

	Kana¸ 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ ciep¸a woda u¿ytkowa (c.w.u.) , wszystkie dni (tylko DT2)
	Kana¸ 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ ciep¸a woda u¿ytkowa (c.w.u.) , wszystkie dni (tylko DT2)
	• W¸±czenie (
	• Wy¸±czenie (

	Pozosta¸e cykle czasowe nie s± zaprogramowane (


	2 Monta¿
	2 Monta¿
	B Wy¸±czyæ kocio¸.
	B Wy¸±czyæ kocio¸.
	B Ew. zdj±æ obudowê.
	B Otworzyæ, ew. zdj±æ pokrywê pola obs¸ugi.
	B Nacisn±æ nak¸adkê (g) i wyj±æ pokrywkê za¶lepiaj±c± (h) (Rys.
	B W¸o¿yæ wtyczkê (k) w gniazdo kontaktowe (j) p¸yty g¸ównej (ST�5).
	B Zegar do wbudowania w¸o¿yæ w otwór (i) i wcisn±æ zatrzask w górnej czê¶ci.
	B Zamontowaæ z powrotem elementy kot¸a.


	3 Obs¸uga
	3 Obs¸uga
	3.1 Funkcje przycisków
	3.1 Funkcje przycisków
	• Przycisk wyboru menu
	• Przycisk wyboru menu
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Przycisk
	• Przycisk
	• Przycisk nastaw
	– Krótko przyciskaæ: zmiana warto¶ci o jednostkê
	– Krótko przyciskaæ: zmiana warto¶ci o jednostkê
	– D¸ugo przyciskaæ: szybka zmiana warto¶ci



	3.2 Programowanie
	3.2 Programowanie
	3.2.1 Nastawienie godziny, dnia
	3.2.1 Nastawienie godziny, dnia
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Wskazanie godziny miga: nastawiæ godzinê przyciskiem
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Przestawienie zmiany czasu z letniego na zimowy:
	Przestawienie zmiany czasu z letniego na zimowy:
	B Nastawiæ godzinê zgodnie z powy¿szym opisem.
	B Nie
	B Nie



	3.2.2 Nastawienie cykli czasowych
	3.2.2 Nastawienie cykli czasowych
	Mo¿liwo¶ci nastaw:
	Mo¿liwo¶ci nastaw:
	• max. 3 cykle czasowe na dobê
	• jednakowe czasy dla kilku dni (grupowanie dni) lub ró¿ne czasy na ka¿dy dzieñ
	• Grupowanie dni:
	– wszystkie dni (
	– wszystkie dni (
	– od poniedzia¸ku do pi±tku (
	– sobota i niedziela (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Nastawienie cykli czasowych nastêpuje w odstêpach 10 min. Cykle czasowe programowaæ rosn±co.
	Nastawienie cykli czasowych nastêpuje w odstêpach 10 min. Cykle czasowe programowaæ rosn±co.





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Czas w¸±czenia nastawiæ przyciskiem
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Czas wy¸±czenia nastawiæ przyciskiem
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Zmiana trybu pracy
	3.2.3 Zmiana trybu pracy
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Tryb pracy ustawiæ przyciskiem
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Wykasowanie nastawieñ
	3.2.4 Wykasowanie nastawieñ
	Wykasowanie pojedynczego czasu prze¸±czenia:
	Wykasowanie pojedynczego czasu prze¸±czenia:
	B Wybraæ odpowiedni czas prze¸±czenia na wy¶wietlaczu (patrz pkt.
	B Przycisk

	Przywrócenie programu standardowego:
	Przywrócenie programu standardowego:
	B Przycisk


	3.2.5 Zakoñczenie programowania
	3.2.5 Zakoñczenie programowania
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-lub-
	�-lub-
	B nie naciskaæ ¿adnego przycisku przez 30�sekund.




	3.3 Wy¶wietlanie czasu
	3.3 Wy¶wietlanie czasu
	Czas i okresy czasowe s± pokazywane w trybie 24-godzinnym (ustawienie standardowe) lub w trybie 1...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Wy¶wietlania czasu nie mo¿na zmieniæ podczas programowania.
	Wy¶wietlania czasu nie mo¿na zmieniæ podczas programowania.





	Przestawienie wy¶wietlania czasu:
	Przestawienie wy¶wietlania czasu:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	Cesky
	Cesky
	Obsah
	Obsah
	Obsah
	1 Údaje k zaøízení 46

	Bezpeènostní pøedpisy
	Bezpeènostní pøedpisy
	B Pro zaji¶tìní bezvadné funkce dbejte tohoto návodu.
	B Pro zaji¶tìní bezvadné funkce dbejte tohoto návodu.
	B Vestavné hodiny nechte zamontovat instalatérem s pøíslu¶nÆm osvìdèením.

	B Nezapojujte vestavné hodiny do sítì 230�V.
	B Nezapojujte vestavné hodiny do sítì 230�V.



	1 Údaje k zaøízení
	1 Údaje k zaøízení
	1.1 Technická data
	1.1 Technická data
	• Montá½ je mo½ná pouze do zaøízení s øídící elektronikou Bosch Heatronic nebo Bosch Eurotronic
	• Montá½ je mo½ná pouze do zaøízení s øídící elektronikou Bosch Heatronic nebo Bosch Eurotronic
	• Kombinace s regulátorem TA�211�E nebo s regulátorem teploty místnosti bez vlastních spínacích h...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Rozmìry
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Jmenovité napìtí
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	JmenovitÆ proud
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Pøípustná teplota okolí
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Zálo½ní chod
	cca. 12 hodin

	<TABLE ROW>
	Druh krytí
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Základní nastavení
	1.2 Základní nastavení
	Kanál 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ topení, v¶echny dny
	Kanál 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ topení, v¶echny dny
	• ZAP (
	• VYP (

	Kanál 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ teplá u½itková voda, v¶echny dny (pouze DT�2)
	Kanál 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ teplá u½itková voda, v¶echny dny (pouze DT�2)
	• ZAP (
	• VYP (

	Dal¶í spínací èasy nejsou naprogramovány (


	2 Instalace
	2 Instalace
	B Vypnout topné zaøízení.
	B Vypnout topné zaøízení.
	B Pøípadnì odejmout plá¶».
	B Otevøít kryt ovládacího panelu, pøíp. vyvìsit.
	B Stisknout patku (g) a sundat kryt�(h) (obr.
	B Konektor (k) zasunout na násuvnÆ kontakt (j) hlavní desky�(ST�5).
	B Vestavné hodiny zasunout do otvoru (i) a nahoøe zaklesnout.
	B Opìt namontovat souèásti zaøízení.


	3 Obsluha
	3 Obsluha
	3.1 Funkce tlaèítek
	3.1 Funkce tlaèítek
	• Tlaèítko menu
	• Tlaèítko menu
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• tlaèítko
	• tlaèítko
	• tlaèítko pro nastavení
	– krátkÆ stisk: jednicová zmìna hodnoty
	– krátkÆ stisk: jednicová zmìna hodnoty
	– dlouhÆ stisk: rychlá zmìna hodnoty



	3.2 Programování
	3.2 Programování
	3.2.1 Nastavení èasu, dne
	3.2.1 Nastavení èasu, dne
	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B ÈasovÆ údaj bliká: nastavit hodiny pomocí
	B Stisknout krátce
	B Stisknout krátce

	Pøestavení letního/zimního èasu:
	Pøestavení letního/zimního èasu:
	B Nastavit hodiny jak uvedeno vÆ¶e.
	B Spínací èasy


	3.2.2 Nastavení spínacích èasù
	3.2.2 Nastavení spínacích èasù
	Mo½nosti nastavení:
	Mo½nosti nastavení:
	• max. 3 periody spínání za den
	• stejné èasy pro více dnù (tvorba skupin) nebo rùzné èasy pro ka½dÆ de
	• tvorba skupin dnù:
	– v¶echny dny (
	– v¶echny dny (
	– pondìlí a½ pátek (
	– sobota a nedìle (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Nastavení spínacích èasù probíhá v krocích po 10-ti minutách. Spínací èasy jsou øazeny vzestupnì.
	Nastavení spínacích èasù probíhá v krocích po 10-ti minutách. Spínací èasy jsou øazeny vzestupnì.





	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B Stisknout krátce
	B Stisknout krátce
	B Nastavit èas zapnutí pomocí
	B Stisknout krátce
	B Nastavit èas vypnutí pomocí
	B Stisknout krátce


	3.2.3 Zmìna re½imu provozu
	3.2.3 Zmìna re½imu provozu
	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B Vícekrát krátce stisknout
	B Re½im provozu nastavit pomocí
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Vymazání nastavení
	3.2.4 Vymazání nastavení
	Jednotlivé spínací èasy vymazat:
	Jednotlivé spínací èasy vymazat:
	B Na displeji zvolit spínací èas (viz. kapitola
	B Stisknou

	Obnovit základní nastavení:
	Obnovit základní nastavení:
	B Tlaèítko


	3.2.5 Ukonèení programování
	3.2.5 Ukonèení programování
	B Stisknout tlaèítko
	B Stisknout tlaèítko
	�-nebo-
	�-nebo-
	B Po dobu 30 s nedojde ke stisknutí ½ádného tlaèítka.




	3.3 Zobrazení èasu
	3.3 Zobrazení èasu
	Èas nebo spínací èasy jsou zobrazovány buï v módu 24�h (základní nastavení) nebo v módu 12-ti hod...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Zobrazení nelze bìhem programování mìnit.
	Zobrazení nelze bìhem programování mìnit.





	Zmìna zobrazení:
	Zmìna zobrazení:
	B Stisknout souèasnì




	Slowensko
	Slowensko
	Vsebina
	Vsebina
	Vsebina
	1 Podatki o napravi 50

	Varnostni napotki
	Varnostni napotki
	B Za brezhibno delovanje upo¶tevajte ta navodila.
	B Za brezhibno delovanje upo¶tevajte ta navodila.
	B Vgradljivo uro lahko namesti samo poobla¶èeni serviser.

	B Ne prikljuèujte ure na 230�V omre½je.
	B Ne prikljuèujte ure na 230�V omre½je.



	1 Podatki o napravi
	1 Podatki o napravi
	1.1 Tehnièni podatki
	1.1 Tehnièni podatki
	• Vgradnja je mo½na samo v grelnike z Bosch Heatronic ali Bosch Eurotronic
	• Vgradnja je mo½na samo v grelnike z Bosch Heatronic ali Bosch Eurotronic
	• Zdru½ljivi sta z regulatorjem TA�211�E ali prostorskim regulatorjem brez vgrajene stikalne ure
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Mere
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nazivna napetost
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Nazivni tok
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Dovoljena okoli¶ka temperatura
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Rezervni hod
	ca 12 ur

	<TABLE ROW>
	Vrsta za¶èite
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Osnovna nastavitev
	1.2 Osnovna nastavitev
	Kanal 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ ogrevanje, za vse dni
	Kanal 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ ogrevanje, za vse dni
	• Vkljuèeno (
	• Izkljuèeno (

	Kanal 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ sanitarna voda, za vse dni (samo DT 2)
	Kanal 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ sanitarna voda, za vse dni (samo DT 2)
	• Vkljuèeno (
	• Izkljuèeno (

	Ostali stikalni èasi niso programirani (


	2 Vgradnja
	2 Vgradnja
	B Izkljuèite grelnik.
	B Izkljuèite grelnik.
	B Èe je potrebno odstranite pla¶è.
	B Odprite pokrov upravljalnega polja in ga po potrebi odstranite.
	B Pritisnite jezièek (g) in odstranite slepi pokrovèek (h) (slika
	B Na elektroniki (ST 5) vtaknite vtiè�(k) v vtiènico (j).
	B V odprtino (i) vstavite vgradljivo uro in jo zgoraj zaskoèite.
	B Sestavite aparat.


	3 Upravljanje
	3 Upravljanje
	3.1 Funkcije tipk
	3.1 Funkcije tipk
	• Izbirna tipka
	• Izbirna tipka
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tipka
	• Tipka
	• Nastavitev
	– kratek pritisk: vrednost se spremeni za eno enoto
	– kratek pritisk: vrednost se spremeni za eno enoto
	– dolgi pritisk: vrednost se hitro spreminja



	3.2 Programiranje
	3.2 Programiranje
	3.2.1 Nastavitev ure, dneva
	3.2.1 Nastavitev ure, dneva
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Prikaz ure utripa: uro nastavite z
	B Kratko pritisnite
	B Kratko pritisnite

	Prestavitev èasa poletje/zima:
	Prestavitev èasa poletje/zima:
	B Uro nastavite kot je opisano.
	B Ne
	B Ne



	3.2.2 Nastavitev stikalnih èasov
	3.2.2 Nastavitev stikalnih èasov
	Nastavitvene mo½nosti:
	Nastavitvene mo½nosti:
	• na dan najveè 3 stikalna obdobja
	• enake stikalne èase za veè dni (oblikovanje skupin) ali razlièni èasi za vsak dan
	• oblikovanje skupin za dneve:
	– za vse dni (
	– za vse dni (
	– od ponedeljka do petka (
	– sobota in nedelja (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Nastavitev stikalnih èasov poteka po 10�min. korakih. Stikalni èasi bodo rastoèe razvr¶èeni.
	Nastavitev stikalnih èasov poteka po 10�min. korakih. Stikalni èasi bodo rastoèe razvr¶èeni.





	B Kratko pritiskajte
	B Kratko pritiskajte
	B Kratko pritiskajte
	B Kratko pritiskajte
	B Èas vkljuèitve nastavite z
	B kratko pritiskajte
	B Èas izkljuèitve nastavite z
	B Kratko pritiskajte


	3.2.3 Sprememba naèina delovanja
	3.2.3 Sprememba naèina delovanja
	B Pritiskajte tipko
	B Pritiskajte tipko
	B S tipkama
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Brisanje nastavitev
	3.2.4 Brisanje nastavitev
	Brisanje posameznih stikalnih obdobij:
	Brisanje posameznih stikalnih obdobij:
	B Na zaslonu izberite stikalni èas (poglavje
	B

	Povrnitev osnovne nastavitve:
	Povrnitev osnovne nastavitve:
	B Tipko


	3.2.5 Konèano programiranje
	3.2.5 Konèano programiranje
	B Pritiskajte tipko
	B Pritiskajte tipko
	-ali-
	-ali-
	B ne pritiskajte tipk 30�sekund.




	3.3 Prikaz èasa
	3.3 Prikaz èasa
	Ura in stikalni èasi bodo prikazani v 24�urnem (osnovna nastavitev) ali 12�urnem naèinu.
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Zaslon se med programiranjem ne more preusmeriti.




	Preusmeritev prikaza:
	Preusmeritev prikaza:
	B Soèasno pritisnite tipki




	Magyar
	Magyar
	Tartalom
	Tartalom
	Tartalom
	1 Készülékadatok 54

	Biztonsági elõírások
	Biztonsági elõírások
	B A kifogástalan mûködés érdekében tartsa be a használati utasítást.
	B A kifogástalan mûködés érdekében tartsa be a használati utasítást.
	B A beépíthetõ órát csak engedéllyel rendelkezõ szerelõ szerelheti be.

	B A beépíthetõ óra nem csatlakoztatható a 230-V-os hálózatra.
	B A beépíthetõ óra nem csatlakoztatható a 230-V-os hálózatra.



	1 Készülékadatok
	1 Készülékadatok
	1.1 Mûszaki adatok
	1.1 Mûszaki adatok
	• Csak Bosch Heatronic vagy Bosch Eurotronic elektronikával rendelkezõ készülékekbe szerelhetõ
	• Csak Bosch Heatronic vagy Bosch Eurotronic elektronikával rendelkezõ készülékekbe szerelhetõ
	• Kombinálható TA 211 E-vel vagy saját kapcsolóóra nélküli helyiséghõmérséklet szabályozóval
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Méretek
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Névleges feszültség
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Névleges áram
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Megengedett környezeti. hõm.
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tartaléküzem
	kb. 12 óra

	<TABLE ROW>
	Védettségi mód
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Alapbeállítás
	1.2 Alapbeállítás
	1. csatorna ‰ Ch 1 ‰ fûtés, minden nap
	1. csatorna ‰ Ch 1 ‰ fûtés, minden nap
	• Be (
	• Ki (

	2. csatorna ‰ Ch 2 ‰ melegvíz, minden nap (csak DT�2-nél)
	2. csatorna ‰ Ch 2 ‰ melegvíz, minden nap (csak DT�2-nél)
	• Be (
	• Ki (

	Más kapcsolási idõpontok nincsenek programozva (


	2 Beszerelés
	2 Beszerelés
	B Fûtõkészüléket kikapcsolni.
	B Fûtõkészüléket kikapcsolni.
	B Esetleg burkolatot levenni.
	B A kezelõmezõ ajtaját lenyitni, esetleg kiakasztani.
	B Nyelvet (g) megnyomni és fedelet�(h) levenni (
	B A csatlakozót (k) a fõ vezérlõpanel (ST 5) dugós érintkezõjére (j) tolni.
	B A beépíthetõ órát a nyílásba(i) behelyezni és felül bepattintani.
	B A készülék részeit helyükre visszailleszteni.


	3 Kezelés
	3 Kezelés
	3.1 Nyomógombfunkciók
	3.1 Nyomógombfunkciók
	• Menügomb
	• Menügomb
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Rövid nyomás: értékváltoztatás egy egységgel
	– Rövid nyomás: értékváltoztatás egy egységgel
	– Hosszú nyomás: érték gyors változtatása



	3.2 Programozás
	3.2 Programozás
	3.2.1 Pontos idõ, nap beállítása
	3.2.1 Pontos idõ, nap beállítása
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Az óra kijelzése villog: az órát a
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	Nyári-/téli idõszámítás átállítása:
	Nyári-/téli idõszámítás átállítása:
	B A pontos idõt a fentiekben ismertetett módon átállítani.
	B Az átállítás a kapcsolási idõpontokat


	3.2.2 Kapcsolási idõpontok beállítása
	3.2.2 Kapcsolási idõpontok beállítása
	Beállítási lehetõségek:
	Beállítási lehetõségek:
	• max. 3 kapcsolási intervallum naponta
	• azonos idõpontok több napra (csoportképzés) vagy különbözõ idõpontok minden napra
	• Csoportképzések:
	– minden nap (
	– minden nap (
	– hétfõtõl péntekig (
	– szombat és vasárnap (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	A kapcsolási idõpontok 10�perces lépésben követhetik egymást. A kapcsolási idõpontok idõbeli sorr...
	A kapcsolási idõpontok 10�perces lépésben követhetik egymást. A kapcsolási idõpontok idõbeli sorr...





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Bekapcsolási idõpontot a
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Kikapcsolási idõpontot a
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Üzemmód választás
	3.2.3 Üzemmód választás
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Üzemmódot a
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Beállítások törlése
	3.2.4 Beállítások törlése
	Egyes idõpontok törlése:
	Egyes idõpontok törlése:
	B Kapcsolási idõt a kijelzõn kiválasztani (lásd
	B Röviden

	Alapbeállítások visszaállítása:
	Alapbeállítások visszaállítása:
	B Hosszan (kb. 15 mp) nyomva tartani a


	3.2.5 Programozás befejezése
	3.2.5 Programozás befejezése
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-vagy-
	�-vagy-
	B 30 másodpercig ne nyomjon meg gombot.




	3.3 Idõkijelzés
	3.3 Idõkijelzés
	Pontos idõ és a kapcsolási idõpontok kijelzése történhet 24�órás (alapbeállítás) vagy 12�órás mód...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	A programozás alatt a kijelzés nem változtatható meg.
	A programozás alatt a kijelzés nem változtatható meg.





	Kijelzés megváltoztatása:
	Kijelzés megváltoztatása:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	Slovensky
	Slovensky
	Obsah
	Obsah
	Obsah
	1 Údaje o zariadení 58

	Bezpeènostné pokyny
	Bezpeènostné pokyny
	B Bezchybná funkcia je zaruèená, ak sa dbá na pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.
	B Bezchybná funkcia je zaruèená, ak sa dbá na pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.
	B Montá½ spínacích hodín mô½e vykona» len oprávnenÆ servisnÆ technik.

	B Spínacie hodiny nepripája» na el. sie» 230�V.
	B Spínacie hodiny nepripája» na el. sie» 230�V.



	1 Údaje o zariadení
	1 Údaje o zariadení
	1.1 Technické údaje
	1.1 Technické údaje
	• Montá½ spínacích hodín je mo½ná len pre zariadenia s elektronikou Bosch Heatronic alebo Bosch E...
	• Montá½ spínacích hodín je mo½ná len pre zariadenia s elektronikou Bosch Heatronic alebo Bosch E...
	• V kombinácii s ekvitermickÆ m regulátorom TA�211�E alebo s priestorovÆ m regulátorom bez vlastn...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Rozmery
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Menovité napätie
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	MenovitÆ prúd
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	príp. teplota okolia
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Prevádzková rezerva
	cca. 12 hodín

	<TABLE ROW>
	Stupeò el. krytia
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Základné nastavenie
	1.2 Základné nastavenie
	Kanál 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ vykurovanie, v¶etky dni
	Kanál 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ vykurovanie, v¶etky dni
	• Zap (
	• Vyp (

	Kanál 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ príprava TÚV, v¶etky dni (len DT�2)
	Kanál 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ príprava TÚV, v¶etky dni (len DT�2)
	• Zap (
	• Vyp (

	Ïal¶ie spínacie èasy nie sú naprogramované (


	2 In¶talácia
	2 In¶talácia
	B Vypnú» plynovÆ kotol.
	B Vypnú» plynovÆ kotol.
	B V prípade potreby demontova» kryt.
	B Otvori», príp. demontova» dvierka ovládacieho panelu.
	B Zatlaèi» poistku (g) a odstráni» záslepku (h) (Obr.
	B Konektor (k) zasunú» na no½ovú li¶tu (j) základnej el. dosky (ST�5).
	B Spínacie hodiny vlo½i» do otvoru�(i) a zaisti».
	B Zmontova» èasti zariadenia.


	3 Ovládanie
	3 Ovládanie
	3.1 Funkcie tlaèidiel
	3.1 Funkcie tlaèidiel
	• Menu tlaèidlo
	• Menu tlaèidlo
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	– Ch1 PROG
	– Ch1 PROG

	– Ch2 PROG
	– Ch2 PROG

	– Ch1
	– Ch1

	– CH2
	– CH2


	• Tlaèidlo
	• Tlaèidlo
	• Nastavovacie tlaèidlo
	– Krátke stlaèenie: Kroková zmena hodnoty
	– Krátke stlaèenie: Kroková zmena hodnoty
	– Dlhé stlaèenie: RÆchla zmena hodnoty



	3.2 Programovanie
	3.2 Programovanie
	3.2.1 Nastavenie èasu, dòa
	3.2.1 Nastavenie èasu, dòa
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Bliká ukazovateµ hodín: Hodinu nastavi» s tlaèidlom
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>


	LetnÆ -/ZimnÆ èas - prestavenie:
	LetnÆ -/ZimnÆ èas - prestavenie:
	B Nastavi» aktuálny èas podµa nastavenia hodín.
	B Nemeni»
	B Nemeni»



	3.2.2 Nastavenie spínacích èasov
	3.2.2 Nastavenie spínacích èasov
	Mo½nosti nastavenia:
	Mo½nosti nastavenia:
	• max. 3 spínacie periódy pre ka½dÆ deò
	• rovnaké spínacie èasy pre viac dní (Skupinové nastavenie) alebo rôzne spínacie èasy pre ka½dÆ deò
	• Skupinové nastavenie dní:
	– v¶etky dni (
	– v¶etky dni (
	– Pondelok a½ Piatok (
	– Sobota a Nedeµa (


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Nastavenie spínacích èasov je mo½né s krokom 10 minút. Spínacie èasy budú vzostupne zoradené.
	Nastavenie spínacích èasov je mo½né s krokom 10 minút. Spínacie èasy budú vzostupne zoradené.





	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Nastavi» zapnutie s
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Nastavi» vypnutie s
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>



	3.2.3 Zmena spôsobu prevádzky
	3.2.3 Zmena spôsobu prevádzky
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	B Spôsob prevádzky nastavi» s
	– ON
	– ON
	– ON

	– OFF
	– OFF

	– AUTO
	– AUTO




	3.2.4 Vymazanie nastavenÆ ch hodnôt
	3.2.4 Vymazanie nastavenÆ ch hodnôt
	Vymazanie jednotlivÆ ch spínacích èasov:
	Vymazanie jednotlivÆ ch spínacích èasov:
	B Zvoµte na displayi spínací èas (podµa kapitoly
	B Tlaèidlo

	Voµba základného nastavenia:
	Voµba základného nastavenia:
	B Tlaèidlo


	3.2.5 Ukonèenie programovania
	3.2.5 Ukonèenie programovania
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>

	�-alebo-
	�-alebo-
	B 30 sekúnd nestláèa» ½iadne tlaèidlo.




	3.3 Èas
	3.3 Èas
	Aktuálny èas a spínacie èasy mô½u by» zobrazené v 24 hodinovom (základné nastavenie) alebo v 12�h...
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Zobrazovanie nie je meniteµné poèas programovania.
	Zobrazovanie nie je meniteµné poèas programovania.





	Nastavenie zobrazovania:
	Nastavenie zobrazovania:
	<GRAPHIC>
	<GRAPHIC>





	Romaneste
	Romaneste
	Cuprins
	Cuprins
	Cuprins
	1 Informa ii despre aparat 62

	Mãsuri de siguran ã
	Mãsuri de siguran ã
	B Pentru o func ionare corectã  ine i cont de aceste instruc iuni.
	B Pentru o func ionare corectã  ine i cont de aceste instruc iuni.
	B Ceasul programator poate fi instalat numai de cãtre o firmã autorizatã.

	B Nu conecta i ceasul programator la tensiunea de 230�V.
	B Nu conecta i ceasul programator la tensiunea de 230�V.



	1 Informa ii despre aparat
	1 Informa ii despre aparat
	1.1 Date tehnice
	1.1 Date tehnice
	• Poate fi montat numai în aparate care au Bosch Heatronic sau Bosch Eurotronic
	• Poate fi montat numai în aparate care au Bosch Heatronic sau Bosch Eurotronic
	• Este posibilã combinarea cu regulatorul TA�211�E sau cu termostat de ambian ã fãrã ceas program...
	• DT 1
	• DT 1

	• DT 2
	• DT 2


	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE>
	<TABLE BODY>
	<TABLE ROW>
	Dimensiuni
	91,7 x 74,4 mm

	<TABLE ROW>
	Tensiune nomonalã
	18...27 V DC

	<TABLE ROW>
	Curent nominal
	�£�10 mA

	<TABLE ROW>
	Temperatura admisã
	0... +60 °C

	<TABLE ROW>
	Rezerva de timp
	aprox. 12 ore

	<TABLE ROW>
	Clasa de protec ie
	IP X4

	<TABLE ROW>
	<GRAPHIC>






	1.2 Programarea ini ialã
	1.2 Programarea ini ialã
	Canal 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ Încãlzire, toate zilele
	Canal 1 ‰ Ch 1 ‰ Încãlzire, toate zilele
	• Pornit (
	• Oprit (

	Canal 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ Apã caldã menajerã, toate zilele (numai DT�2)
	Canal 2 ‰ Ch 2 ‰ Apã caldã menajerã, toate zilele (numai DT�2)
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